GROUND LESSOR ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE

September 2, 2021

Goldman Sachs Bank USA 2001 Ross Avenue, 30th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Re: Tampa Westshore Associates Limited Partnership, Shopping Center Lease, International Plaza

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, is the ground lessor ("Lessor") under that certain Shopping Center Lease between Lessor and Tampa Westshore Associates Limited Partnership ("Lessee") dated September 10, 1998, as amended by First Amendment to Shopping Center Lease dated June 1, 2001 and by Second Amendment to Shopping Center Lease dated November 3, 2011 ("Shopping Center Lease"), which Shopping Center Lease demises certain property more particularly described in the Shopping Center Lease. A true and complete copy of the Shopping Center Lease is attached as Exhibit A. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Shopping Center Lease. Lessor, as lessor under the Shopping Center Lease, does hereby certify to you and Goldman Sachs Bank USA, a New York state-chartered bank, having an address at 2001 Ross Avenue, 30th Floor, Dallas, Texas 75201 (together with its affiliates and its and their respective successors and/or assigns), that as of the date hereof:

- 1. The Shopping Center Lease has not been supplemented, amended, modified, or superseded since its original execution except as set forth above.
- 2. The Shopping Center Lease is in full force and effect.
- 3. To Lessor's best knowledge, there are no uncured defaults on the part of the Lessee under the Shopping Center Lease, and there are no events that have occurred that, with the giving of notice or passage of time or both, would constitute a default by Lessee thereunder, and at the present time, to the best of Lessor's knowledge, Lessor has no claims or disputes against Lessee under the Shopping Center Lease.
- 4. All monetary obligations due under the Shopping Center Lease have been paid through August 31, 2021.
- 5. Lessor is the record and beneficial owner of the fee interest in the real property.
- 6. This Ground Lessor Estoppel Certificate (this "Certificate") may be relied upon by Goldman Sachs Bank USA, a New York state-chartered bank, its affiliates, and any of its or their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. Lessor acknowledges that the identity and address of the Lessee for all purposes under the Shopping Center Lease are set forth on the attached <u>Exhibit B.</u>
- 8. Nothing in this Certificate modifies or releases any liability or obligation of Lessee under the Shopping Center Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor, 2021.	has duly executed this Certificate this day of
ATTEST:	HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY
	Pre-
Mayor Jane Castor, Secretary Address: P. O. Box 22287 Tampa, FL 33622	By: Gary W. Harrod, Chairman Address: P. O. Box 22287 Tampa, FL 33622
Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of:	
Witness Signature	LEGAL FORM APPROVED:
Print Name	By: Michael Kamprath Assistant General Counsel
Witness Signature	
Print Name	-
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHOR STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH	<u>RITY</u>
The foregoing instrument was ackr	nowledged before me by means of physical presence
or online notarization, this da	y of in the capacity of
	in the capacity of Secretary, of the Board of Directors,
Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, ar Florida, on its behalf. They are personally k	n independent special district under the laws of the State of nown to me and they did not take an oath.
	Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida
	(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

EXHIBIT A

Ground Lease

(Attached)

... Univ.

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE

BETWEEN

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY,

ns Lessor,

AND

TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

as Lesses

September 10, 1998

INTERNATIONAL PLAZA TAMPA, FLORIDA

INSTR # 99081205 CR BK 09535 PG 0001 ECHED GALVE OLLY PA ELLES ONE LEEK F CHET FULLSSOME CHAY EPOTY CLER J Reglis

TAREA STREET

=vbibit

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		₹	LOS
.1.	LEASEI	D PREMISES AND EFFECT OF PRIOR LEASES	
2.	USE OF	LEASED PREMISES	e d
3.	TERM		9
4.	CONST	nuction of Buldings and Improvements	d
5.	RENTAL		É
6.	OFF-SI	TE AREAS	E
7.	HEIGHT	RESTRICTIONS AND AIRCRAFT USING AIRPORT,	\$
8.	ALTERA	TIONS	10
9.	SIGNS		10
10.		NANCE AND REPAIRS	44
11.		ance with the Authority's Development Standards and Construction Reduirements	
12.		AL OBLIGATIONS.	4
13.		DIMPROVEMENTS.	13
14,		NOWER	73
15.		TAND REMEDIES	13
16.		ANTON	15
17. 18.		rry Adjustments; Severance of Lease; Lessee's Encumbrances Aver of Rights	16
10.		AVER OF POSSESSION	20
20.		DER OF POSSESSION NEXT AND SUBLETTING	20
21.			22
22.		ranton are independed. El Centricates	23
23.	REDORD		24
24.			24
25.			25
26.			25
27.			25
28.	PUBLIC L		25
29.	RULES A	ND REGULATIONS	27
30.	HEADING		27
31.	CONSTRI	ACTION AND SAVINGS CLAUSE	27
åe.	NOTICES		27
		and the state of t	28
34.			28
	SIGNA	TURES	39
EXHI	and M lane		
Exhibi		Lossed Premises	
		Authority's Development Standards and Construction Requirements	
		Required Lesse Provisions for Anchor Tenant Leases	
Exhibi	u	Form of Agreement for Recognition to Operating Agreement	
Dalot t	§ gene	and Nondisturbance and Attornment Under Ground Lease	
Exhibi Exhibi		Form of Memorandum of Lease Required Agreements for Operation and Maintenance of Airport	
_ara 888.388	: ar-	PARELIGITERIA PALITERRIA PALITERRIA NEN AL IURREMINEROTI ELEME MARRILLERI DER ELE PARELICIE EL PARELICIE DE C	

OR BK 09595 PG 0002

DET_C42780.6

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY - TAMPA WESTSHORE Page t

SE SE CRUSTO NO COOL

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE

This Shopping Center Lease, made and entered into as of the 10th day of September, 1998, by and between HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the laws of the State of Florids ("Authority") and TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LEATED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership, ("Leases").

WITHEBSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, on or about Merch 22, 1973, the Authority entered into that certain land lease for Golf Course and Tennis Courts with Tempa Airport Motel, inc., which land lease was recorded in Official Record Book 2738 page 680 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florida and which lease has been amended by instruments recorded at O.R. 2738 p. 924, O.R. 2956 p. 480, O.R. 3099 p. 1029, O.R. 3138 p. 1137, O.R. 3185 p. 790 and O.R. 3545 p. 47 all of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florids: and

WHEREAS, said lease and amendments were properly assigned to Sunhill investors, a Floridal general partnership, by instrument recorded at O.R. 3559 p. 825 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florida; and

WitEREAS, a portion of the land ("Bucs' Plof") subject to such lease was subjet, with the approval of the Authority, to Tampa Bay Area NFL Football, Inc., for a football training facility and, in consideration therefor, a ratable portion of the minimum rental payable under the lease was allocated to such subtenant and

WHEREAS, said lease, as amended, insofar as it applies to the land subject to such lease other than the Bucs' Plot, was arrended and restated in its entirety in a certain amended lease dated November 15, 1982, between the Authority and Sunhii investors, which amended lease was recorded in Official Record Book 4026 page 896 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florids; and

WHEREAS, the description of the land covered by that certain amended lease dated November 15, 1982 was smanded on August 2, 1984 by instrument recorded in Official Record Book 4515 page 672 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florids; and

WHEREAS, on or about January 30, 1970, the Authority entered into that certain land lease with respect to a facility known as the Tampa Airport Motel with Tampa Airport Motel, inc., which land lease was recorded at Official Record Book 2141 page 880 of the public records of Hilisborough County, Florida and which lease has been amended by instruments recorded at O.R. 2557 p. 640, O.R. 2956 p. 187, O.R. 3089 p. 1032, O.R. 3165 p. 787, all of the public records of Hilisborough County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, said lease and amendments were properly assigned to Sunhil Investors, a Florida general partnership, by instrument recorded at O.R. 3559 p. 625 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, said lease and amendments were amended and restated in their entirety by that certain amended lease dated August 4, 1983 by instrument recorded in Official Record Book 4184 page 592 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the description of the land covered by that certain amended lease dated August 4, 1953 was amended on August 2, 1984 by instrument recorded in Official Record Book 4515 page 678 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Sunhil Investors changed its name to International Plaza in 1985; and

WHEREAS, as of September 5, 1985, the Authority and International Plaza entered into a Resisted and Amended Lease (the "Prior Resisted Lease"), covering all of the lend that was subject to the above-described leases and amendments except the Bucs' Plot, which Prior Resisted Lease was recorded in O.R. Book 4636 p. 1851 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Florids; and

WHEREAS, the Prior Restated Lesse amended and superseded all of the then-existing leases (and emendments thereto) between the Authority and International Plaza (and its predecessor) with respect to all of the land that had been covered thereby, except to the extent that such then-existing leases pertained to the Bucs' Plot; and

WHEREAS, additional land was added to the premises covered by the Prior Restated Lease pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Restated and Amended Lease, dated as of June 12, 1986, and recorded in O.R. Book 4896 p. 496 of this public records of Hillsborough County, Florids; and

DET_C#2780.6

ORIGINAL

WHEREAS, a portion of the land covered by the Prior Restated Lease (as amended) was released therefrom, by virtue of that certain unrecorded Dead of Release that was executed by international Plaza on February 1, 1989; and

WHEREAS, International Plaza has since changed its name to Concorde Companies; and

WHEREAS, Concorde Compenies assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the Bucs' Plot (as provided by the "Bucs' Lease," defined below) to Tampe Bay Area NFL Football, Inc., pursuant to a certain Agreement deted December 2, 1993, but effective September 1, 1991, which Agreement was (i) consented to by the Authority, by Virtue of that certain Consent dated December 2, 1993, attached to the Agreement, and (ii) recorded in O.R. Book 7214 p. 79 of the public records of Hillsborough County, Floride: and

WHEREAS, as of May 5, 1994, the Authority and Concorde Companies entered into a Second Amended and Resisted Lease, as amended by a First Amendment, dated as of February 1, 1995, and a Second Amendment, dated as of March 5, 1998 covering the premises then subject to the Prior Restated Lease (the "Restated Lease Premises"), which Second Amended and Restated Lease, as so amended, provided for the severance into separate leases of portions of the Restated Lease Premises; and

WHEREAS, as of Section 1998, the Authority and Crescent Resources, Inc. entered into a separate lease (the "Crescent Lease") for a portion of the Resisted Lease Premises to be developed as an office complex, as defined in the Crescent Lease.

WHEREAS, as of Section 1988, the Authority and Concorde Companies entered into a Third Amendment to the Second Amended and Resteted Lease excluding from the "Leased Premises," as defined thereunder, the "Leased Premises" under the Crescent Lease and reducing the "Land Rent" provided for therein by the amount of "Land Rent" provided for in the Crescent Lease.

WHEREAS, the Authority and Lesses have agreed to enter into a separate lesse for the portion of the Restated Lease Premises to be developed as a Shopping Center, as defined in the Second Amended and Restated Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and the Third Amendment (as so amended, the "Restated Lease"); and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Lesses have agreed that the "Leased Premises," as defined herein, will be subject to the terms and conditions of this Shapping Center Lesse; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Concorde Companies are simultaneously herewith entering into an amendment to the Restated Lease excluding from the "Leased Premises," as defined thereunder, the "Leased Premises," as defined hereunder and raducing the "Land Rent" provided for therein by the amount of the "Land Rent" provided for herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto intending to be legally bound hereby agree as follows:

1. Leased Premises and Effect of Prior Leases

The Authority and Lessee hereby ratily and confirm that the Authority has leased (and will continue to lease) to Lessee, and Lessee has leased (and will continue to lease) from the Authority, the Leased Premises, for the term and upon the terms and provisions set forth in this Shopping Center Lease (hereinster, this "Lesse"). This Lesse shall apply to the Leased Premises more particularly described in Exhibit A sitached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and the Restated Lease (as previously amended) as well as all prior leases and amendments thereto between the Authority and Lessee (or its predecessors) affecting the lands described in Exhibit A shall no longer apply to said lands. Any reference in this Lease to Lessed Premises shall mean the land described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, notwithstanding that such term refere to different land area in the Restated Lease. This Lesse is specifically not intended to affect lands not described in said Exhibit A and as such, any other leases and amendments thereto governing lands not described in said Exhibit A between the Authority and Lessee (or its predecessors, successors or assignees) shall remain in full force and effect as separate leases; and no descut under or termination of any such separate lease shall constitute a default under, or result in the termination of this Lesse.

2. Use of Leased Premises

- (a) <u>General Description</u>. Lesses shall have the right to develop and use the Lessed Premises, or individual portions thereof, for any or all of the following uses or purposes:
 - Trade center or international trade center;
 - (ii) Office;

DET_CAZ780.8

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY - TAMPA WESTSHORE

Page 2

- (iii) Hotel, motel and conference center (whether with or without convention facilities):
- (iv) Retail (sales of goods and merchandise and the provision of services) or shopping;
 - (v) Shopping center (whether regional retail or otherwise);
 - (vi) Other general business or commercial activities; and
- (vii) Any other uses which are related to or compatible with any of the foregoing (including, without limitation, entertainment, restaurant, thesiar, health club and other uses and purposes), as all such terms are generally understood and interpreted in general commercial real estate practices now or hereafter from times to time.

Such uses are complementary to the Airport in that they will provide a center for commercial activity in close proximity to the Airport. The uses to be built on the Leased Premises are, therefore, likely to increase international air traffic. Additionally, their development will increase Airport revenue over that which is currently being provided from the Leased Premises.

(b) Permitted Uses/Development Activities.

- (i) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Lessee may devote the Lessed Premises to those uses and activities set forth in Paragraph 2(a), above, and in its implementation of the proposed development, Lessee may devote the Lessed Premises to other uses which are normally associated with, incidental to, or are in furtherance of such uses and activities.
- (ii) Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7 hereof, and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, or other restrictions in effect at the applicable time hereafter set forth, Lessee may develop the Lessed Premises, or any portion thereof, at an intensity and a height not prohibited by such laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, or other restrictions as in effect at the time construction parmits are issued, or where no permit is required, at the time construction is commenced. Notwithstanding the foregoing, after a construction permit is issued or after construction is commenced, as applicable, if less restrictive laws, rules, regulations, ordinances or other restrictions are enacted, the Lessee shall only be required to comply with such less restrictive provisions.
- (iii) Any use or development not otherwise referred to in this Paragraph 2 proposed to be constructed on the Leased Premises shall be subject to the approval of the Authority.
- The Authority hereby specifically ratifies and confirms that the use of the Leased Premises for the development and operation of a single- or multi-level upagate regional shopping center ("Shopping Center"), with incidental, complementary or related uses (including, without limitation, lighted parking tota and decks), constitutes a permitted use of the Leased Premises. (For the purposes hereof, an "upscale" regional shopping center shall be a regional shopping center that would be comparable, in isoms of overall quality of management and operation, to either or both of (1) Cherry Creek, located in Denver, Colorado, and (2) Bellevize Center, located in Nashville, Tennessee, as such centers exist as of the data of this Lease.) Furthermore, the Authority represents to Lessee, its successors and assigns, that, to the bast of the Authority's knowledge, neither the Authority, the Federal Aviation Administration, nor any other governmental agency having jurisdiction or authority over the Leased Premises (by virtue of its relationship to the Airport) has promulgeted or imposed any laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, or other restrictions that would prevent, restrict or meterially impair the development, use or operation of a Shopping Center on the Lessed Premises, except to the extent expressly described or set forth in this Lesse. The foregoing representation shall not pertain to building codes or other such laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, or restrictions which are applicable to the use or development of all properly in the City of Tempa (and not specially applicable to the Leased Premises, by virtue of its being airport-related property, or otherwise).
- (c) <u>Permitted Development</u>. Any use or development permitted under this Lease shall be defined as a "Permitted Development".

3. Term

This Lease will be effective when executed by the parties. Thereafter, this Lease will terminate on the last day of 2080. It is understood that this Lease represents a continuation of the term of the

DET_CM2790.6

PS 0006

Restated Lease, as amended, although it is a "New Lease" under the terms and conditions of the Restated Lease, as amended.

4. Construction of Buildings and Improvements

- (a) <u>General Provisions</u>. Lessee will use its best efforts during the term of this Lesse to construct or cause to be constructed any buildings, buildings, structures or improvements on the essement areas (if applicable) and on the Lessed Premises, or any part or parts thereof as Lessee may deem appropriate, and the same shell be constructed without cost or expense to the Authority and at all limes in accordance with the requirements of all laws, ordinances, codes, orders, rules and regulations of all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Lessed Premises (subject to Paragraph 12(b) below). The Authority shall offer its reasonable cooperation (which shall include, without limitation, the execution of all documents or instruments reasonably required) in connection with Lessee's securing of any approvals, variances, consents, building and other permits and authorizations necessary or desirable from time to time in order to perform any construction permitted hereunder or to develop, operate or use the Lessed Premises for any Permitted Development.
- (b) Prelimbery Site Work. In connection with any construction on the Leased Premises, Lessee will use its best efforts to perform such preliminary site work, such as soil boring tests, clearing, grading, filling or draining, construction of access or service drives and installation of utility fines, as is necessary or destrable for Lessee's improvements to be located on the Leased Premises. Any such preliminary site work may be performed by Lessee, provided such work is performed at no expense to the Authority and in a sate and workmanlike manner.
- (c) <u>Approval of Architectural Plans</u>. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 4(f) below which apply to the development of a Shopping Center on the Lessed Premises, prior to commencement of any construction of buildings or major improvements other than a Shopping Center within the Leased Premises, Lessee shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the Authority, at no expense to the Authority, final architectural plans for such buildings. It is contemplated and agreed that such plans may be submitted for portions of the development in increments. Such plans shall be definitive end shall include all necessary working drawings and specifications and shall be drawn in sufficient detail to permit construction in full of the improvements described therein. The Authority agrees not to unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its approval of such final plans and specifications and any objection thereto shall be in writing and state with particularity the reasons therefor. The Authority shall approve such final plans and specifications if they depict construction in a manner consistent with Paragraph 2. Lessee shall submit preliminary achiematic erchitectural plans at the time that Lessee Intends to develop all or a portion of the Leased Fremises for the purpose of obtaining a determination from the Authority that such preliminary plans are generally consistent with a Permitted Development. the Authority agrees to act reasonably in connection with its making of any such determination. The Authority shall not withhold its approval of the final plans required to be submitted under this subparagraph If such final plans are in substantial conformity with the preliminary plans previously approved by the Authority.
- (d) <u>Approval Process</u>. In connection with the submission of the preliminary and final architectural plans provided for in Paragraph 4(c) above, the Authority agrees to either approve or disapprove any such submission by Lesses within sixty (60) days after receipt of such submission and failure of the Authority to respond in writing within such time period shall constitute approve by the Authority of any such submission as to which a response is called for. The Authority shall as expeditiously as possible review such plans by the date of the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Authority following the submission, but shall not be bound to do so. In the event the Authority shall reasonably object to any matter in such plans specifically stating its objections therefo, Lesses shall make such alterations and changes to such plans, as the case may be, as Lesses deems appropriate for the purpose of satisfying any such objections of the Authority and resubmit same to the Authority for its review and approved. Upon receipt of such resubmission, the Authority agrees to either approve or disapprove same within ten (10) days thereafter and failure of the Authority to respond in writing within such time period shall constitute approval by the Authority of such re-submissions of said plans, as the case may be.
- (e) <u>Proceed with Construction</u>. After approval of the final architectural plans to the extent required hereunder, Lesses will use its best efforts to proceed with the construction of the improvements depicted therein, such construction to be completed in substantial compliance with the approved final plans and specifications and any amandments thereto permitted by this Paragraph 4(e) or approved by the Authority; provided that no deviation from such approved plans shall be permitted that is in conflict with any law or regulation (including regulations of the Authority and the Federal Aviation Administration) regarding eviation safety. Upon completion of any improvement or improvements in accordance with the preceding sentence, such improvement or improvements shall be deemed to be in full compliance with all architectural and

DET_CA2780.6

quality standards set forth in this Lease and shall not be subject to further approval by the Authority. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, changes or variations in the construction from such final plans and specifications shall not require the Authority's further approval, unless such changes or variations (i) cause a material deviation in the exterior appearance of any buildings depicted by such final plans and specifications; (ii) will materially leasen the quality of materials or workmanship as shown in such final plans and specifications; or (fil) will reduce below applicable zoning requirements the minimum amount of parking necessary to properly service such improvements.

- (f) Construction of Regional Shopping Center. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Authority and Lesses acknowledge and agree that if a Shopping Center is to be developed upon the Lessed Premises, then the provisions of Paragraphs 4(c), (d) and (e) above shall have no force or effect (except to the extent expressly provided in this Paragraph 4(f)). Rather, in that event, the following provisions shall be applicable, in place of such Paragraphs 4(c), (d) and (e):
 - (i) Lesses agrees that any Shopping Center to be constructed on the Leased Premises shall be comparable, in terms of overall quality of exterior design and appearance, to either or both of the following shopping centers, as they existed as of May 5, 1994:
 - (1) Cherry Creek, located in Denver, Colorado; and
 - (2) Believue Center, located in Nestwille, Tennessee.

The Authority acknowledges that the design, layout, size or appearance of the Shopping Center does not have to be the same as, or similar to, those of the centers listed above; rather, Lesses's agreement in this Paragraph 4(f)(i) relates solely to matters of overall quality of the exterior design and appearance of the Shopping Center, for which the centers listed above will provide an objective standard for comparison.

- (ii) Except to the limited extent expressly provided in Paragraph 4(l)(iii) and Paragraph 7 below, the Authority shall receive, but have no right to review or approve any plans or specifications with respect to the Shopping Center. Lessee agrees to provide the Authority, prior to commencement of construction of the Shopping Center, with copies of conceptual plans and drawings with respect to the exterior of the Shopping Center, however, the submission of such items to the Authority shall be for informational purposes only. Lessee shall not be in default under this Lease if Lessee makes any modifications or changes to such plans or drawings for the Shopping Center, nor shall Lessee be in default if the Shopping Center is not constructed in accordance with such plans and drawings; provided, however, that the provisions of this sentence shall not permit Lessee to construct the Shopping Center in violation of the requirements set forth in Paragraphs 4(f)(i) or (iii) hereof.
- Lessee acknowledges that the Authority, in addition to having an interest in quality, has a legitimate interest in preserving eviation use and safety, relative to the airport operations being conducted in the vicinity of the Leased Premises. Accordingly, Lessee agrees that the Authority will have approval rights (which approvals the Authority shall not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition) with respect to the following elements of the Shopping Center: (1) the height of the buildings comprising the Shopping Center (the specifics of which are more particularly addressed in Paragraph 7 below); (2) the layout and general specifications for all exterior lighting fedures relating to the Shopping Center (including, without limitation, lighting fodures for the parking areas and internal roadways pertaining to the Shopping Center); and (3) the height end lighting criteria for all exterior signs to be installed on or around the Shopping Center. Accordingly, prior to construction of the particular improvements which are the subject of the Authority's rights hereunder, Lessee shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the Authority, at no expense to the Authority, final plans and specifications for such improvements; the approval process with respect to those final plans and specifications shall be comparable to that set forth in Paragraphs 4(c) and (d) abovs. Moreover, after approval of the subject plans and specifications by the Authority, Lessee's rights and obligations with respect to the construction and modification of such improvements shall be comparable to those set forth in Paragraph 4(e) above. The Authority covenants and agrees that it will not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its approval with respect to any of the elements described in this Paragraph 4(f)(ii), or with respect to any plans and specifications relating thereto; moreover, the Authority further acknowledges and agrees that the sole criteria by which it will assess any submissions by Lesses hereunder shall be the extent to which Lesses's proposed development will materially adversely affect eviation use or safety at the Airport. In no event shall the provisions of this Paragraph 4(f)(iii) provide the Authority with any approvel rights whatsoever with respect to any element of the interior of the Shopping Center, provided, however, the absence of such prior review of interior

DET_C/42790,6



plans by the Authority shall not preclude or limit the Authority's right to prohibit or restrict any such interior element insofar as such interior element may adversely affect aviation use safety at the Airport.

The provisions of this Paragraph 4(f) shall be applicable not only in connection with the initial construction of the Shopping Center, but also in connection with any subsequent alteration, renovation, expansion or modification thereof, notwithstanding any provisions in this Lease to the contrary.

- (g) Mechanics' Liens; Surety Bond. In the event any machanic's, laborar's, materialmen's or other lien shall be filed against any portion of the Leased Premises for any work, labor or materials furnished to the Leased Premises, then within sixty (60) days after written notice from the Authority, Leasee shall cause any such lien to be discharged of record by payment, bond or otherwise or post with a reputable file company or other escrow agent acceptable to the Authority, security reasonably satisfactory to the Authority to secure payment of such ilen, if necessary, while Leasee contests to conclusion the claim giving rise to such lien. Leasee shall cause to be furnished a surety bond issued by a surety company licensed to transact business in the State of Florida and satisfactory to and approved by the Authority with Leasee's contractor or contractors as principals, in a sum not leas than one hundred percent (100%) of the total cost of the contract or contracts for the construction of the buildings, structures, improvements and facilities included therein, guaranteeing the prompt payment to all persons supplying labor, materials, provisions, suppliers in the prosecution of the work provided for in said construction contract and protecting the Authority and its property from any liens, liability, losses or damages arising therefrom. In lieu of the foregoing surety bond, Leasee may, if permitted by law, furnish a letter of credit or other form of security, which meets the approval of the Authority, which letter of credit or other security shall be approved if it provides security equal to that provided by a surety bond. If a Shopping Center is to be developed on the Leased Premises, then the Leasee constructing the Shopping Center shall be permitted to provide the Authority, in lieu of the surety bond (or alternative security) specified above, with such other reasonable security as is permitted under applicable law.
- (h) <u>Construction Schedule.</u> Lessee shall use its best efforts to complete construction of 1,000,000 square feet of gross building area of one or more of the uses described in Paragraph 2 within sixteen (16) years from the full execution of this Lesse. If such amount of development is not completed within the above stetled time, then the Authority and Lesses shall negotiate and agree upon a reasonable development schedule to be implemented by Lessee. Such development schedule shall only apply to areas that have not been planned for or developed, exclusive of areas planned for open space, greenbelt, and/or infrastructure (including stomwater management) uses and no peneity shall apply with respect to areas previously developed or under construction.

5. Rental

(a) <u>Definitions</u>:

- (i) The "Land Rent" shell be One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Five Hundred Four and 00/100 (\$126,504,00) Dollars (which amount represents an allocation of the Land Rent under the Restated Lease between this Lease and the Restated Lease semended, on the basis of the allocation of the development rights between the land which is the subject of the two leases and the first 5% escalation) [\$200,000 x 60.24% x 1.05%] and shall be increased by five percent (5%) at the expiration of every ten (10) calendar year period, with the first such increase taking effect January 1, 2008.
- (ii) (1) The "Development Rent" shall be forty cents (40¢) per Gross Floor Area Foot per annum, except that if a Shopping Center is developed on the Lessed Premises, then the "Development Rent" for the Shopping Center shall be forty cents (40¢) per Gross Lesseble Area Foot per annum; provided, however, that the Development Rent for each Gross Floor Area Foot and each Gross Lesseble Area Foot as the case may be, shall be discounted after the completion of the Gross Floor Area Foot or the Gross Lesseble Area Foot, as the case may be, as follows:

First twelve months 66.66% Second twelve months 33.33% Third twelve months and theresiter 0.00%

(2) "Gross Floor Area Foot" shall be a square foot of enclosed area on any floor of a building or buildings constructed after the date of this Lease which remains in existence thereafter, measured from the outside faces of the exterior wells, including halls, lobbles, arcades, stairways, elevator shafts, enclosed porches and

DET_C/42790.6

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY - TAMPA WESTSHORE

balconies and any below grade floor areas used for access and storage. Not countable as a Gross Floor Area Foot shall be any square foot which is part of any open terrace, page, strium, balcony, breezeway or area provided for surface and structured parking.

- (3) "Gross Leasable Area Foot" shall be a Gross Floor Area Foot which is designed for tanant occupancy and exclusive use, measured from the center line of any joint partitions and from the inside faces of any exterior walls. Thus, by way of illustration and not as a limitation, not countable as a Gross Leasable Area Foot shall be any court or countyard, main corridor, service condor, or other indoor common area of the Shopping Center.
- (4) In any calendar year in which a Gross Floor Area Foot or a Gross Leasable Area Foot is not in existence for the entire calendar year, the amount of Development Rent payable with respect to that Gross Floor Area Foot or Gross Leasable Area Foot (as the case may be) for that calendar year, shall be pro-tailed based on the ratio of the number of days in the calendar year that the Gross Floor Area Foot or Gross Leasable Area Foot shall be in existence to the total number of days in the calendar year.
- (5) A Gross Floor Áves Foot or Gross Leasable Area Foot will come into existence with respect to any improvement constructed after the date of this Lease on the date that a permanent certificate of occupancy is issued with respect to that improvement.

(b) Annual Rant.

- (f) The Lesses shall pay the Authority each calendar year the sum of the Land Rent and the Development Rent (the "Annual Aggregate Land and Development Rent") for that calendar year.
- (ii) Prior to the execution of the First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Lease, the Second Amended and Restated Lease contained provisions providing for the payment of "Annual Minimum Rent" and for a credit equal to the amount by which the Annual Minimum Rent exceeded the Annual Aggregate Land and Development Rent in any year which credit was to be applied to the portion of Annual Aggregate Land and Development Rent in excess of the applicable Annual Minimum Rent in any subsequent year. The amount of the total unused credit under the Restated Lease is One Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,450,000.00) all of which is hereby allocated to this Lease. This credit shall be applied to, and shall reduce the portion of the Annual Aggregate Land Rent and Development Rent payable hereunder in excess of
- (i)\$542,160,00 for 1998; and (ii) \$602,400 thereafter, until the entire credit is used.
- (c) <u>Monthly Rental Payment</u>. Rentals for any calendar year shall be paid monthly to Authority in the following manner.
 - (i) One-twelfith (1/12) of the Land Rent plus a sum which equals One-twelfith (1/12) of any Development Rent which becomes due during any calendar year shall be payable on the first day of each month, in accordance with Paragraph 5(a)(ii) above.
 - (ii) To the extent that the amount paid annually pursuent to Paragraph 5(c)(i) above is less than the total annual rent due for the calendar year as calculated under Paragraph 5(b) above, the deficiency shall be paid within one (1) month of the end of the calendar year.
 - (iii) To the extent that the amount paid annually pursuent to Paragraph 5(c)(i) above is in excess of the total annual rent due for the calendar year as calculated under Paragraph 5(b) above, the overpayment shall be applied toward and be a credit against the next succeeding monthly payment or payments until the amount of such overpayment has been recovered by Lessee.
- (d) <u>Late Payments</u>. Without waiving any other right or action available to the Authority in the event of default in payment of fees and rentals hereunder, in the event that Lessee is delinquent for a period of thirty (90) days or more in paying to the Authority any rental or fee payable to the Authority pursuant to this Lessee shall pay to the Authority interest thereon at the rate of fifteen percent (15%) per annum from the date such item was due and payable until paid. Such interest shall not accrue with respect to disputed items being contested in good faith by Lessee, in which event the legal rate of interest shall prevail; provided that in

DET_CH2780.6

1 1

such event, said rate shall not exceed 15%. (The present legal rate of interast in the State of Florida is twelve percent (12%)).

6. Off-Site Areas

- Access Road. It is hereby egreed that the Authority will permit Lessee and its tenants, guests and invitees the non-exclusive use of the access read, which is located on the Authority's property and runs within two hundred (200) feet of the western boundary line of the Restated Leased Premises and runs to the terminal complex, and will permit Leased to operate Lesses's own transportation services on said road between the Lessed Premises and the Terminal Complex at the Airport. The foregoing permit shall continue throughout the term of this Lease, for so long as the subject access road is used (or kapt open for use) as such by the Authority; if the Authority relocates the access road, then the permit granted hereunder shall automatically shift over and apply to the access road as relocated by the Authority. The Authority further agrees to grant to Lessea, by separate recorded instruments, a nonexclusive easement upon property of the Authority not lessed to Lessee, for the purpose of establishing a connecting roadway between the Leased Pramises and said access road, all costs of construction of said connecting madway to be paid by Lesses and costs of maintenance by the Authority (such maintenance to be consistent with Hillsborough County standards, as described below). The connecting roadway shall be generally located along the northerly boundary of the land described in Exhibit B of the Restated Lease and shall run from Wastshore Boulevard to the access road. The social location of said connecting roadway shall be determined by mutual agreement of the parties and upon the request of Lessee. All such parties and easements over the road described herein shall be for the benefit of the entire Leased Premises. Subject to the provisions of this Section 6(a), and except as provided herein, the permit and easements contemplated hereunder ers irrevocable, for the term of this Lease, and the burdens and benefits thereof shall run with the land. If the Authority makes any changes in the access road which is the subject of the permit contemplated hereunder, then the Authority and Lessee will amend the easements contemplated hereunder (and Lesses will have the right to relocate the connecting road in the essement areas). as and to the extent reasonably necessary to enable Lessee to continue to use the modified access road, as provided herein.
- (b) Westshore Boulevard and Columbus Drive. The Authority hereby grants to Lassee nonexclusive essements, for the benefit of the entire Lessed Premises, over and across those portions of Westshore Boulevard and Columbus Drive which are adjacent to the Restated Lessed Premises, and which are owned by the Authority. Such nonexclusive essements shall be to the purposes of providing vehicular and pedesthan access to the Lessed Premises, and for such other purposes as are provided for in other essement agreements currently covering such essement areas. Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 6(b)(iii) below, the Authority shall be responsible for maintaining the essement areas in good order, condition and repair (in accordance with Hillsborough County standards for roadways available for use by the general public), at the Authority's sole cost and expense. The essements pranted hereunder are irrevocable, for the term of this Lesse, and the burdens and benefits thereof shall run with the lend. Furthermore, if a Shopping Center is developed on the Lessed Premises, then the essements granted hereunder shall include the following additional rights and obligations:
 - (I) In connection with the development of a Shopping Center on the Leased Premises, the Authority covenants and agrees to make such improvements, at its sole cost and expense, as are required in order for the Authority's portions of Westshors Boulevard and Columbus Drive to satisfy Hillsborough County standards for readways available for use by the general public. Such improvements may include, without limitation, repaying the roadways, widening the roadways, improving drainage from and within the madways, and installing public water and sever lines in the rights-of-way for Westshore Boulevard and Columbus Drive. The Authority shall cause all of the work contemplated in this Paragraph 6(b)(i) to be completed prior to the time that construction of the Shopping Center is operand to the public for its intended purpose. The foregoing shall not be construed as as to require the Authority to make any special improvements to the subject portions of Westshore Boulevard or Columbus Drive in order to accommodate the needs of the Shopping Center, or to comply with requirements imposed by government bodies, which have jurisdiction over the roadways, as a result of the development of the Shopping Center or uses set forth in Paragraph 2 hereof.
 - (ii) In order to control and preserve the orderly flow and management of traffic within the easement areas. Lessee shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, to modify and/or expand the improvements located on those portions of the easement areas situated between (1) the intersections of the easement areas and the public roads situated adjacent to the Leased Premisss, and (2) the entrance/exit roads within the Leased Premisss itself. The Authority shall not be responsible for paying any of the costs associated with any such modification and/or expansion of the improvements within the easement areas. If Lessee needs to expand or relocate any such

DET_C42780.6

improvements outside of the rights-of-way previously established for Westshora Boulevard and Columbus Drive, then the Authority shall not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its consent thereby, and shall execute such documents as are reasonably required to expand or relocate the rights-of-way. Any such modification and/or expansion of the improvements in the assement areas shall not deprive the public of the right to utilize the roadways and easement areas for their intended purposes (except that temporary interruptions in use may be permitted, during periods of construction or maintenance of the improvements in the easement areas). Lesses recognizes that the Authority is required to maintein the roads for the benefit of public ingress and agrees, and the Authority coverants and agrees that it shall not grant any other person or entity any rights in and to the easement areas that would be inconsistent with the rights granted to Lesses hereunder, nor shall the Authority make any changes in any of the roads which are the subject of the essements contemplated hereunder, without (in each such case) Lesses's prior written consent (which shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned).

ti Lesses modifies or expands the improvements in the easement areas, as provided above, then Lessee shall thereafter have the right and obligation of maintaining those portions of the easement areas in good order, condition and repair. (Such maintenance obligation shall not extend to any utility facilities located in the easement areas which do not service the Lessed Premises.) Such maintenance work shall be performed at Lessee's sole cost and expense; provided, however, that the Authority shall reimburse Lessee, within thirty (30) days of Lessee's demand therefor, for the Authority's equitable share of such maintenance costs. (The Authority's "equitable share" shall be equivalent to what the Authority would have paid to maintain the portions of those roadways which existed before Lessee Improved the same; thus, the Authority shall not be obligated to reimburse Lessee for costs of maintaining any expanded or additional roadways or improvements constructed by Lessee.) If Lessee falls to maintain the subject portions of the easement areas, and such fallure continues after notice to Lessee and the expiration of the applicable cure periods provided in Paragraph 15 below. then the Authority shall have the right, at its sole option, to assume the maintenance of the subject portions of the essement areas, and Lesses shall reimburse the Authority for its costs incurred in connection with the same.

Lessee and the Authority acknowledge that the easements granted in this Paragraph 5(b) are nonexclusive easements; accordingly, the Authority shall have the right, at its sole option, to continue to use the easement areas for its own purposes, to grant additional easements to others in, on, over and across the easement areas created hereunder, and/or to make improvements in or changes to the subject easement areas or the roads within the same, provided that (in each such case) (1) Lessee's use of the easement areas for the purposes set forth above is not restricted or interfered with, and (2) no changes are made to those portions of the easement areas which are improved by Lessee (pursuant to Paragraph 6(b)(iii) above), without Lessee's prior written consent.

- (c) Fuel Tank Farm. The Authority acknowledges that it has installed but has now abandoned a fuel tank farm on land owned by the Authority, located immediately north of Columbus Drive and the Leased Premises. The Authority further acknowledges that there was a release of fuel from the tank farm, resulting in the contamination of the soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the tank farm; this contamination is currently the subject of a remediation program being pursued by the Authority. As a result of these matters, the Authority hereby covenants and agrees with Lessee, its successors and assigns, as follows:
 - (i) The Authority has already removed the tanks, and will expeditiously prosecute the remediation of the existing contamination to completion, at no cost or expense to Lessee.
 - (ii) The Authority will place monitoring wells in the vicinity of the former fuel tank farm. Should it ever appear that the contemination product is migrating toward the Leased Premises, the Authority will take immediate steps to remediate the contamination to completion and/or protect the Leased Premises from such contemination, at no cost or expense to Lease.
- 7. Height Restrictions and Aircraft Using Airport.
- (a) <u>Lessee's Restrictions</u>. Lessee will not construct any building or structure on the Leased Premises in violation of applicable height limitations or restrictions which are currently in effect, as enacted by the Authority, the United States of America, the State of Florida, the City of Tampa or the County of Hillaborough nor will Lessee allow any object of natural growth to exceed or be in violation of any such limitation or restriction. If less restrictive height limitations or restrictions are enacted in the future, then Lessee shall only be required to comply with such less

DET_C/42790.6

restrictive height limitations and restrictions. The Authority represents to Lassee that the height restrictions currently enacted by the Authority will permit Lessee to construct buildings and structures on the Lessed Premises of at less seventy-five feet (75') in height; moreover, the Authority will not disapprove a proposed building or structure for the Lessed Premises (pursuant to Paragraph 4 above) on the basis of height, as long as the proposed height of such building or structure is below the maximum set forth in the Authority's restrictions. Lessee shall have the right to apply for and obtain, if granted, any variance or exception to such restrictions or limitations (and the Authority shall not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its consent to any such variance or exception requested by Lesses, but this shall not bind the Authority to grant any variance or exception) or claim the benefit of any applicable changes in such restrictions or limitations. In no event will Lessee be required pursuant to this Paragraph to agree to a change in the use, or to a reduction in the size of the Leased Premises or to a material reduction in the privileges and rights granted under this Lease or to demolish, after or reduce in size any building or structure erected on the Leased Premises in accordance with this Lease. Subject to the preceding sentence, Lesses shall not allow any Installation or operation of electronic devices which would in any way interfere with the safe conduct of the flight of aircraft near the Leased Premises or their use of said Airport, and further, that Lessee is to make no use of the said Leased Premises which would in any way interiers with the safe conduct of the Airport or aircraft operations. It is understood that the governmental entity charged with enforcing such restrictions is to make all determinations as to whether or not such an interference does or might exist in the use or occupation of the said Leased Premises, provided that (I) nothing herein shall preclude Lessee from contesting any such determination during which such alleged interference will not be maintained or allowed to exist, and (ii) the Authority hereby conclusively and irrevocably agrees that the development, use and operation of a Shopping Center on the Leased Premises will not constitute a use of the Leased Premises that would in any way interfers with the safe conduct of the Airport or aircraft operations. It is further understood and agreed by Lessee that the Leased Premises ere in an area near which circraft will operate at low altitudes or on the Authority's Airport and that Lessee hereby walves any claims, demends, losses, damages, lieblities, or causes of action of every kind and character or nature which it may have against the Authority or any other government agency by virtue of said aircraft lending or taking off from or using the Airport, including noise, vibration, fall out or other in connection therewith; provided, however, that such waiver shall not extend to claims Lessee may be able to pursue against non-governmental third parties. Nothing in this Paragraph shall be construed to prevent Lessee from contesting the validity or applicability of any limitations or restrictions which may be promulgated in the future and nothing herein shall preclude Lessee from asserting that it has acquired vested rights, as provided by law, in contesting the enforcement of any limitation or restriction against Lessee.

(b) The Authority's Restrictions. The Authority covenants and agrees that from and after the date on which development is commenced on the Leased Premises, it will not establish or permit any approach zones or surfaces for sircraft using the Airport which would result in such aircraft flying over the Leased Premises. The Authority further agrees to use its best efforts to insure that individual aircraft, flying outside of established approach zones and surfaces for the Airport, do not fly over the Leased Premises.

8. Alterations

Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 4, Lessee shall have the right, at all times during the continuance of this Lease and at its own cost and expense, to (i) make such changes, improvements, alterations and additions to the Leased Premises and any buildings and improvements erected thereon, (ii) erect and expand such buildings and/or improvements thereon as Lessee may desire and (iii) demolish any buildings, improvements and/or structures that are now or hereafter situated thereon. With respect to the demolition or removal of any improvements now or subsequently located on the Leased Premises, no consent of the Authority shall be required.

Notwithstanding snything to the contrary in this Paragraph or in Paragraph 4 to the contrary, Lessee may make such changes, improvements, alterations and additions to those structures which exist on the Lessed Premises on the date of this Lease as Lessee may desire and no consent or approval of the Authority shall be required thereto; but this grant of right shall not permit Lessee to act in conflict with any law or regulation (including regulations of the Authority and the Federal Aviation Administration) regarding aviation safety.

9. Signs

Lessee shall not permit, allow, or cause to be arected, installed, maintained, painted, or displayed on the exterior of any building or improvement located upon the Lessed Premises or any part thereof any sign, lettering, placerd, amouncement, advertising media or advertising material of any kind whatsoever, without the prior written approval of the Authority; provided, however, that the Authority shall approve identifying signs traditionally used by occupants of the Leased Premises if they are consistent with a first quality development; and provided further, however, that it a Shopping Canter is developed on the Leased Premises, then the Authority shall be deemed to have approved any sign that is consistent with

DEY_C42790.6

the signage height and lighting criteria that has then been approved by the Authority pursuant to Paragraph 4(f)(iii) above. In no event shall any sign be permitted that conflicts with any law or regulation (including regulations of the Authority and the Federal Aviation Administration) regarding aviation safety. which law or regulation is in effect at the lime that the subject sign is first proposed to be constructed or installed. Lessee may require that any required approval under this Paragraph 9 shall be provided following the same process and time periods as specified in Paragraph 4(d). It is understood that Lesses. its subtenants and assigns shall require the use of signs at various places on the Leased Premises and it is especially recognized that inasmuch as the Lessed Premises will be developed in distinct uses, as described in Paragraph 2, signage will be required for each use and/or activity on the Leased Premises, and in consideration of the foregoing, the Authority shall not unreasonably withhold its approval. Leases shall not permit, allow, or cause to be used in or at the Lessed Premises any advertising media or device such as phonographs, radios, public address system, sound production or reproduction devices. changing, flashing, flickering, or moving lights or lighting devices or any similar devices, the effect of which shall be visible or sudible from the exterior of said Lessed Premises. Any sign which is approved by the Authority as part of the approval procedures set forth in Paragraph 4 shall be deemed approved for purposes of obtaining an approval required under the provisions of this Paragraph, but nothing contained in this Paragraph 9 shall require Lesses to seek approval of signs under the procedures set forth in Parepraph 4.

10. Maintenance and Repairs

Lessee accepts the Lessed Premises on an "as is" basis. It is the intention of the parties hereto that the rent for the term of this Lesse shall constitute a net return to the Authority, free of any expense, charge or other deduction whetscever with respect to the Lessed Premises or any improvements, factures, or aquipment which may now or hereafter exist upon the Lessed Premises, except as otherwise provided in this Lesse. Accordingly, except as otherwise provided herein, Lessee shall, at its sole cost, keep and maintain the Lessed Premises and improvements in good order and in a good, safe and presentable condition consistent with good business practices, throughout the term of this Lesse, reasonable wear and tear and damage by fire or other casualty excepted.

Compliance with the Authority's Development Standards and Construction Requirements

Any development and construction on the Leased Premises shall at all times comply with the Authority's Development Standards and Construction Requirements which are set forth in Exhibit B, stitached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Lesses shall require its contractors and all subcontractors to also comply with such Development Standards and Construction Requirements to the extent applicable to their work. Lesses shall keep the Leased Premises and any improvements thereon free from any and all liens artising out of any work performed, materials furnished, or obligations incurred by or on behalf of Lesses except as provided in (and subject to the provisions of) Paragraph 4(g), above. It is agreed that should this Lease contain provisions which are in conflict with the Development Standards and Construction Requirements, then the provisions of this Lease shall prevail.

12, General Obligations.

(a) <u>Lessee's Obligations</u>. Lessee covenants and acrees:

- (i) to pay or cause to be paid the rent and other charges herein reserved at such times and places as the same are payable;
- (ii) to pay or cause to be paid all charges for water, gas, electric power and sewerage service, if any, during the term of this Lease, for which it contracts. It is understood that the Authority shall not be responsible for bringing any utilities on or to the Leased Premises:
- (iii) except as otherwise provided herein, to keep and maintain the Lessed Premises in good condition, order and repair during the term of this Lesse, reasonable wear and tear and damage by fire or other casualty excepted, and to surrender the same upon the expiration of said term in the condition in which they are required to be kept;
- (iv) to observe and comply with any and all requirements of the constituted public authorities and with all federal, state or local statutes, ordinances, regulations and standards applicable to Lessee or its use of the Leased Prantises, provided, however, that nothing herein shall preclude Lessee from taking appropriate legal action to contest the validity or application of any such requirements, statutes, ordinances, regulations or standards:
- (v) to pay or cause to be paid all texes assessed or imposed by any governmental authority upon Lesseu's lessehold interest hereunder, upon the land underlying the Lessed Premises or upon any building or other improvement erected or

DET_C42780.6

installed on the Lessed Premises during the term of this Lesse, subject, however, to the provisions of Paragraph 26 below, it being understood that if any text or assessment may, at the option of the texpayer, be paid in installments, Lessee shall have the right to exercise such option and shall, in such event, pay all installments as they fall due, together with any interest thereon;

- (vi) that it will comply with all applicable laws of the United States of America, of the State of Florids, the ordinances and zoning regulations of the City of Tempa, and the height zoning regulations and development standards of the Authority, as and to the extent provided in Paragraph 11 above (and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 7(a) above, establishing permissible height limitations); provided, however, that nothing herein shall preclude Lesses from taking appropriate legal action to contest the validity of or application of any such laws, ordinances, regulations, requirements or standards. The Authority shall cooperate with Lesses, and accommodate all reasonable requests of Lesses, in connection with any such contest by Lesses.
- (vii) that it will procure and keep, or cause to be procured and kept, in force during the term of this Lease all necessary occupational licenses and permits as are required by law for the Leasec's operations on the Leased Premises;
- (viii) that it will use the Leased Premises only for legitimate purposes, including the purposes hereinbefore described, and any other purposes allied thereto, that Leasee may deem deskrable or necessary, and as are consistent with the use of the Leased Premises under the covenants and conditions of this Lease;
- (ix) that it shall allow the Authority reasonable access to the Leased Premises during normal business hours and after reasonable notice if and to the limited extent required to prevent Lessee from committing wasts on the Leased Premises; provided, however, that in exercising such right of access, the Authority will not inconvenience, or interfere with the occupancy of, any sublessee, licensee, tenant or occupant of the Leased Premises, or any building erected thereon, or any portion of such Premises or building:
- (x) that at the termination of this Lease by lapse of time or otherwise it will yield up and surrender immediate possession of the Leasad Premises to the Authority and upon failure to do so shall thereafter be considered as a tenant at sufferance and anything contained in this subparagraph shall not be held as a waiver by the Authority of any right of reentry as is hereinafter provided, nor shall the receipt of rent or any part thereof or any other act in apparent affirmance of the tenancy operate as a waiver of the right to declare this Lease terminated and the term hereby granted as at an end for the period remaining still unexpired by reason of any subsequent breach of the covenants and conditions as are herein contained; and
- (xi) that it shall provide for the complete and proper arrangement for the adequate hendling of all trash, gerbage and other refuse caused as a result of the operation of the Leased Premises and shall provide for its timely removal therefrom. Lessee shall provide for the use of suitable receptacles for all garbage, trash and other refuse on or in connection with the Leased Premises.
- (b) <u>The Authority's Obligations</u>. In addition to the other obligations set forth for the Authority under this Lesse, the Authority further covenants and agrees that it will not:
 - (i) assess or impose any taxes upon the Leased Premises, any buildings or improvements constructed thereon, or upon Leasee or any other occupant of the Leased Premises, it being understood and agreed that the Authority may collect sales taxes on rentals, as and to the extent required of landlords generally under applicable state law;
 - (ii) impose any ordinance, regulation, code or restriction (whether for zoning or otherwise) that would be applicable to the Leased Premises, any buildings or improvements constructed thereon, or upon Lessee or any other occupant of the Leased Premises, except for height zoning ordinances (which would, in any event, preserve the permissible height of seventy five feet (75*), as described in Paragraph 7(a) above);
 - (iii) exercise any condemnation, eminent domain or similar right or power with respect to the Leased Premises, any buildings or improvements constructed thereon, or any portion thereof or with respect to any of the off-site easement areas contemplated hereunder;
 - (iv) take any other action with respect to the Leased Premises, of any kind or nature whatsoever, which the Authority may have the power to take by virtue of its being

DET_C42790.6

e governmental agency, if such action would adversely affect Lessee, the Lessed Premises, any buildings or improvements constructed thereon, or any occupant thereof, or

(v) modify or amend any rule, regulation, restriction, order or standard affecting the Leased Premises, without the prior written consent of Lessee (which shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned).

13. Title to improvements.

Title to all fixed improvements including tandscaping existing, constructed or installed on the Leased Premises by Lesses shall at all times during the term of this Lease remain in Lesses. Title to all furniture, equipment and trade fixtures, purchased or constructed by Lesses, shall at all times remain in Lesses. Lesses shall have no obligation to remove any or all improvements on the Leased Premises upon the expiration or sooner termination of this Lesse.

Quiet Enjoyment

The Authority covenants and warrants to Lessee that Lessee, its subtenants and assigns, where applicable, shall peaceably have, hold and enjoy the Lessed Premises and appurtenances thereto and all facilities, rights, licenses and privileges granted herein throughout the entire term of this Lesse, without interference from the Authority or any other person or entity, subject only to the Authority's dispossession rights pursuant to the default provisions of this Lesse, and except to the extent specifically provided to the contrary in this Lesse.

16. Default and Remodles

- (a) Lessee's Events of Default. The following events shall constitute "Events of Default" by Lessee under this Lesse:
 - (i) The material breach by Lassee of any of Lessee's covenants or agreements herein contained including the events described in Paragraph 15(a)(ii), and the failure of Lessee to remedy such breach within the applicable time periods, as hereinafter provided; provided, however, the Authority may not exercise any of the remedies specified in Paragraph 15(b) below for failure of Lessee to proceed with construction as specified in Paragraph 4(h) above, it being mutually understood and agreed that the remedy for such failure shall be exclusively as provided in said Paragraph 4(h). In the event of such material breach the Authority shall give Lessee notice in writing to correct such breach, and if such breach shall continue for 120 days after the receipt of such notice by Lessee, the Authority may, after the lapse of the said 120 day period, declars such breach to be an Event of Default by Lessee hereunder; provided, however, that if the nature of the default is such that it cannot reasonably be cured within such 120 day period, then Lessee shell have such additional time as is reasonably necessary to diligently pursue the curing of such default.
 - (ii) Insofar as permitted by law, the fliing by Lessee of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or failure by Lessee within sbdy (60) days to lift any execution, garnishment or attachment of such consequence as will impair its ability to carry on its operations at the Lessed Premises (unless it is contesting such action in good faith), or the adjudication of Lessee as a bankrupt, or general assignment by Lessee for the benefit of its creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to Lessee in any proceeding for its reorganization instituted under the provisions of the general bankruptcy act, as amended, or under any similar act which may hereafter be enacted, which (in the case of any such adjudication or approval) remains unvacated or unstayed or results in the Lesse not being affirmed for more than sixty (60) days.
- (b) Remedies. Except as provided in Paragraph 15(c) below and in Paragraph 4(h) above (relating to failure of Lesses to proceed with construction), whenever any Event of Default as to Lessee referred to above shall have happened and be subsisting beyond all applicable notice and cure periods specified in this Lesse (lactuding, without timitation, those provided in Paragraph 15(a) above and Paragraph 17 below), the Authority may take any one or more of the tollowing remedial steps against Lessee:
 - (i) The Authority may reenter and take possession of the Lessed Premises without terminating this Lesse, and sublease (or operate) the facility for the account of Lesses, holding Lesses liable for the difference between the rents and other amounts payable by such sublesses in such sublessing, or, if operated by the Authority, the difference between the net revenues received from such operations, and the rents and other amounts payable by Lesses hereunder.

DET_C#2790.6

- (ii) The Authority may terminate this Lease and exclude Leases from possession of the Leased Premises, whereupon all further obligations of the Authority and Lessee hereunder shall cease and terminate.
- (fil) The Authority may take whatever other action at lew or in equity as may appear necessary or desirable to collect the rent then due and thereafter to become due, or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of Lessee under this Lesse.
- (c) <u>Limitations on Exercise of Remedies.</u> Notwithstanding anything contained in this Paragraph 15 to the contrary, the Authority acknowledges and agrees as follows:
 - (i) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default by Lessee, the Authority will not exercise any of the rights and remedies available to it as a result thereof unless and until the Authority has provided all of the notices required under Paragraph 17 below, and all of the cure periods specified in such Paragraph 17 have expired without the subject Event of Default having been cured, and the Authority has compiled with all of its other obligations set forth in Paragraph 17 below.
 - (ii) The Authority will not exercise any of the rights and remedies available to it as a result of any Event of Default by Lessee if the Authority is then in default under this Lesse.
 - (iii) The Authority will not exercise its rights to reenter the Lessed Pramises and/or to terminate this Lesse following an Event of Default by Lessee (as provided in subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of Paragraph 15(b) above), unless the Event of Default at issue involves a material breach by Lessee of a material covenant under this Lesse (e.g., Lessee's obligation to pay rent, as provided in Paragraph 5 above).
 - (iv) If any Event of Default under this Lease (other than a monetary default) results from any act or omission of any person or entity other than Leasee (including, without limitation, any subtenant of the Leased Premises), then the same shall not constitute an Event of Default by Lessee hereunder, provided that Lessee attempts in good faith and with reasonable diligence to cause such other person or entity to correct the act or omission giving rise to the claimed Event of Default hereunder.
 - (v) If any Event of Default of Lessee (or any material breach of this Lesse by Lessee, which has not yet become an Event of Default hereunder) is cured by any person or entity other than Lessee, then the Authority shall accept such cure for the benefit of Lessee, and shall consider the cure as having been effectuated by Lessee, for all purposes under this Lesse. The provisions of this Paragraph 15(c)(v) shall not apply if and to the extent that the Authority, pursuant to the exercise of its self-help rights, is the party that cures the subject Event of Default of Lessee hereunder.
- (d) <u>Default by the Authority</u>. Lessee may cancel this Lease and terminate all of its obligations hereunder at any time that Leasee is not in default in the payment of any remails, fees or charges to the Authority hereunder by giving the Authority 120 days advance written notice to be served as hereinafter provided, upon or after a material breach by the Authority of any of the covenants or agreements herein contained and the failure of the Authority to remedy such breach for a period of 120 days after receipt from Lessee of written notice to remedy same, such cancellation right to be in addition to any other rights or remedies Lessee may have hereunder or at law or in equity by reason of such uncured material breach by the Authority hereunder (such other rights and remedies to include, without limitation, the right to offset amounts due from the Authority to Lessee from the rent and other amounts payable hereunder by Lessee to the Authority).
- te) Expenses of Enforcement. In the event there should be a claimed default under any of the provisions of this Lesse and the Authority or Lessee, as the case may be, should determine that the services of an attorney are required or the Authority or Lessee incurs other expenses for the collection of rent or this enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement, the defaulting party or the party asserting unsuccessfully a claimed default as the case may be, agrees that it will, on demand therefor, pay the reasonable and necessary fee of the other party's attorneys and other reasonable and necessary expenses so incurred.
- (f) Remedies Non-Exclusive; Waivers. Except as provided in Paragraph 15(c), above, and in Paragraph 4(h), above (relating to failure of Lessee to proceed with construction), no remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Authority or Lessee is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or hereafter

DET_C/42790.6

existing under law or in equity. No delay or ornission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle either party to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Paragraph 15, it shall not be necessary to give any notice unless such notice is expressly required herein or by law. In the event any covenant contained in this Lease should be breached by either party and thereafter waived by the other party, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder.

48 Commention

- (a) Allocation of Award. The Authority agrees and acknowledges that the interest of Lessee herein and its rights hereunder constitute a valuable property interest which would be affected adversely by any condemnation or other exercise of the power of aminent domain by any governmental authority, or person, firm or corporation acting under governmental authority, or by agreement in lieu thereof, and that nothing in titis Lesse shall be construed as a walver by Lessee of any claim or damage sgainst any condemnor exercising such power of eminent domain. In the event of any taking of a part or all of the Lessed Premises by condemnation or other exercise of the power of eminent domain, the condemnation award (or the amount agreed upon in lieu of an award in condemnation) shall be equilably apportioned as follows:
 - (i) In the event of a taking of all or substantially all of the Leased Premises (to be determined as provided in Paragraph 16(b) below), first, there shall be paid to the Leasehold Mortgages(e) (as hereinafter defined) having a filen in respect of all of the Leased Premises, or the portion taken, an amount(s) equal to the unpaid principal belance(s) of such Leasehold Mortgage(s) plus all accrued and unpaid intenset thereon; second, there shall be paid to Leasee an amount(s) equal to the value of its fee title estate in the improvements so taken (net of the Leasehold Mortgage(s) paid out of the condenvation award); and third, the balance of such award shall be equitably apportioned between the Authority and Leasee, subject to Paragraphs (d) and (c) of this Paragraph 16, so that the Authority receives the value of its reversionary interest, and Leasee the value of its leasehold estate in the Leased Premises so taken; and
 - (ii) In the event of a taking of less than substantially all of the Leased Premises, then, subject to the requirements of the Leasehold Mortgagee(s), the condemnation award shall be distributed as follows: first, there shall be paid to Leasee an amount equal to the cost of restoring and repeiring all the damages to the remaining portion of the Leased Premises and the buildings and improvements thereon; second, there shall be paid to Leasee an amount(s) equal to the value of its fee title estate in the improvements so taken; and third, the balance of such award shall be equitably apportioned between the Authority and Lessee, subject to Paragraphs and (c) of this Paragraph 16, so that the Authority receives the value of its reversionary interest, and Lessee the value of its leasehold estate in the Leased Premises so taken. The Annual Minimum Rent and Land Rent payable hereunder after any such taking shall be reduced proportionately, based on the natio of the land area of the Leased Premises remaining after the taking to the total land area of the Leased Premises prior to the taking, as provided in Paragraph 17(a) below.
- (b) <u>Termination of Lease</u>. If all of the Leased Premises shall be taken by a condemnation or otherwise by a governmental authority, Lesses's obligations hereunder shall terminate as of the date of such taking. If a substantial portion of the Leased Premises shall be so taken so that the continued use and operation of same by Lesses is thereafter in the opinion of Lesses no longer economically prudent, Lesses, upon written notice to the Authority delivered within sixty (60) days after such taking, shall have the privilege of terminating its obligations under this Lesses.
- (c) <u>Temporary Taking</u>. If the use, for a limited period, of all or part of the Leased Premises is taken by any such eminent domain proceedings or agreement in fisu thereof, this Lease shall, nevertheless, continue in full force and effect; provided, however, that if the period of such taking expires on or before the expiration of the term hereof, or any extension thereof, all awards or payments attributable to such taking shall be made to Lessee. If the period of such taking expires after the expiration of the term hereof, or any extension thereof, Lessee shall receive that portion of said award or other payments allocable to the period from the date of such taking to the expiration of such term, or extended term, and the Authority shall be entitled to the remainder thereof. The foregoing allocation of the condemnation award shall be subject to the requirements of the Leasehold Mortgagea(s), if any.
- (d) <u>Appeal.</u> It is understood that the foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 16 shall not, in any way, restrict the right of the Authority or Lesses to appeal the award made by any Court or other public agency in any condemnation proceedings, nor shall it limit or restrict

DET_C/42780.6

Lessee's right to claim and recover from the condemning authority such other companisation as may be separately awardable or recoverable by Lessee, on account of any damages to Lessee's business arising from any such taking.

17. Boundary Adjustments; Severance of Lease; Leasee's Encumbrances

- (a) Boundary Adjustments: The Lessee under this Lesse and the lessee under the Restated Lesse, as amended, respectively, shall each have the right, at any time and from time to time, to transfer to (or exchange with) the other some or all of the lessed premises under their respective leases, and/or to make adjustments in the common boundaries between the lessed premises under their respective leases. In that event, the Lessed Premises and the leased premises under the Restated Lesse, as amended, shall be modified to reflect the transfers, exchanges and/or adjustments, so that any lend area acquired by one lesses shall be added to its portion of the lessed premises, and released from the lesse of the other lesses. The Authority agrees to execute, upon request of the lessees, appropriate amendments to this Lesse and the Restated Lesse, as amended, as well as such other documents as are reasonably requested by the respective lessees, in order to confirm the transfers, exchanges and/or adjustments of property between the lessees (and to make such modifications to the lessees' respective lesses as are necessary or appropriate as a result thereof).
- (b) Shopping Center Lesses: In order to accommodate development of the Shopping Center, the Lessee may require separate lesses of portions of the Lessed Premises, Accordingly, the Authority agrees that from time to time during the term of this Lesse, the Lessee may submit to the Authority (i) one or more new lesses (the "New Lesse") of a portion of the Lessed Premises, which New Lesse shall be on the same lerms and conditions as this Lesse (including, without limitation, Exhibit C) except that the Land Rent shall be a fraction of that provided for in Paragraph 5 above, the numerator of which fraction is the number of square feet of land area contained in the portion of the Leased Premises demised under the New Lease and the denominator of which is the number of square feet of land area contained in the entire Leased Premises, and the Development Rent shall be based solely on the Gross Floor Area Feet on the portion of the Leased Premises demised under the New Lease; provided that Leases in its discretion may reallocate the Land Rent to each New Lease as long as the aggregate rental payable hereunder to the Authority remains the same as the amount that would have been paid had no reallocation been made; and (ii) an amendment to this Lease which excludes from the Leased Premises the portion thereof demised under the New Lease and reduces the Land Rent provided for in Paragraph 5 above by the amount of the Land Rent provided for in the New Lease. With each such New Lease and amendment, Lessee shall submit to the Authority a survey of land area of the portion of the Leased Premises demised under the New Lease, Which survey shall be prepared by a licensed surveyor and shall set forth, among other things, the square footage of land area of such portion of the Leased Premises. The Authority agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lassee counterparts of such New Lease and amendment within thirty (30) days after Lessee's submission to the Authority of such New Lesse, amendment and survey. Promptly after receipt thereof, Lessee shall execute, acknowledge and deliver counterparts of such documents to the Authority. Upon the execution of any New Lease, the New Lease and this Lease (as then amended) shall be and remain separate and independent leases (except to the limited extent expressly provided herein); accordingly, (1) the leasee under any one Lease shall have no obligation or liability with respect to any of the responsibilities or liabilities arising under the other Lease; (2) a default under one Lease shall not constitute a default under the other Lease; and (3) the termination of one Lease, for any reason, shall have no affect whatspever on the continuation of the other Lease. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Lessee desires to assign any such subsequent New Lesse(s) independent of this Lease, then: (1) each initial new teraint theresinder must (x) be a department store, hotel owner/operator or other anchor occupant of the Shopping Center, (y) occupy not less than fifty thousand (50,000) Gross Leasable Area Feet within the Shopping Center, and (2) have a net worth of not less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) at the time of the assignment (a tenant satisfying the following criteria being herein referred to as an "Anchor Tenant"), and (2) the Lessee shall be responsible for collecting and paying to the Authority the monthly rent payable under all of the subject New Lease(s), so as to eliminate the administrative inconvenience of multiple rental payments to the Authority (it being understood, however, that the Lessee shall not be considered the guarantor of each new tenant under the New Lesse(s), and shall not be liable for paying such tenant(s) rent itself, unless the Authority first assigns to the Lessee all rights and remedies available to the Authority as a result of such tenant's(s') default in the payment of such rent). The Lessee's rights to require a New Lesse under this Paragraph 17(b) shall be in addition to the Lessee's rights to require a Recognition Agreement in respect of any sublease to an Anchor Tenant pursuant to Paragraph 20(d) hereof.
- (c) Termination of Restated Lease, as Amended: If the Restated Lease (or any New Lease or other lease which replaces the Restated Lease, as amended, in whole or in part, pursuant to the provisions of the Restated Lease or otherwise other than this Lease) expires or is otherwise terminated prior to the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease, the Authority shall

DET_DM2790.8

thereupon offer the Lesses the right, at Lesses's option, and without charge to the Lesses (other than a proportionate increase in rent, calculated in the manner provided in this Lease) to extend the coverage of this Lease to include the portion of the leased premises that had been covered by the expired or terminated version of the Restated Lease, as amended. If the Lesses accepts such offer from the Authority, then the Leased Premises shall be expanded to include the portion of the leased premises offered by the Authority to the Lesses, and all of the terms and provisions of this Lease shall thereafter apply to the additional premises added hereto. The Authority shall not sall, lease, assign or otherwise convey the portion of the leased premises that had been covered by the then-expired or terminated version of the Restated Lease, as amended, to any other parson or entity, unless and until the Authority first offers it to the Lessee, in writing, and the classes does not accept the same. Failure of the Lessee to accept the Authority's written offer within sixty (60) days after receibt thereof shall constitute a rejection of the offer by the Lessee.

- (d) <u>Right to Mortgage</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Lessee shall have the right from time to time or at any time after the execution date hereof and during the term of this Lease, without having to obtain any consent or approval from the Authority with respect thereto, to encumber by montgage, deed of trust or trust deed, in the nature of a mortgage, all or portions of the leasehold interest of Leasee in the Leased Premises and its interest in all buildings and improvements erected thereon; and Lessee will have the right at any time, and from time to time, without having to obtain any consent or approval from the Authority with respect thereto, to convey, transfer and assign all or part of its interest under this Lease to a mortgages or trustee under a mortgage, deed of trust, or trust deed given to secure any note or other of its obligations; provided, however, that within thirty (30) days after the making of any such mortgage, deed of trust or trust deed, Lessee shall deliver written notice to the Authority of the existence thereof together with a copy of any such instrument and shall designate an address where notice may be served upon the mortgages under any such mortgage, or the trustee or beneficiary under any such deed of trust or trust deed. For purposes of convenience any such mortgage, deed of trust or trust deed executed by Lessee pursuant to the provisions of the preceding sentence shall be hereinafter referred to as a "Leasehold Mortgage" and the holder of any such mortgage, or the trustee or beneficiery under any such deed of trust or trust deed shall hereinafier be referred to as the "Leasehold Mortgagee", and such terms refer to the plural as well as the singular, in the event that more than one Leasehold Mortgage encumbers all or portions of the leasehold interest, as the case may be.
- (e) <u>Leasehold Mortuagee Protection</u>. If Lessee shall execute any Leasehold Mortgage pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 17(d) above and shall deliver notice thereof to the Authority as provided above, then, in such event and so long as such Leasehold Mortgage shall constitute a lien against the interest of Lessee hereunder, the following provisions shall apply:
 - (i) No agreement by the Authority and Lessee for the amendment, cancellation, surrender, acceptance of surrender or termination of this Lease shall be effective without the prior written consent of such Leasehold Mortgagee; furthermore, the Authority shall not initiate or accept any amendment, cancellation, surrender or termination of this Lease absent agreement with Lessee (except pursuant to the applicable provisions of Paragraph 15 above, following an Event of Default by Lessae) without the prior written consent of such Leasehold Mortgagee:
 - (ii) There shall be no merger of this Lease nor of the leasehold estate created thereby with the fee estate in the Leased Premises by reason of the fact that this Lease, or the leasehold estate created hereby, or any interest in either thereof may be held directly or indirectly by or for the account of any person who shall own or control the fee estate in the Leased Premises, or any portion thereof, without the written consent of the Leasehold Mortoacee:
 - (iii) The Authority shall, upon serving Lessee with any notice of default pursuant to the provisions of this Lesse, or any other notice under the provisions of or with respect to this Lesse, at the same time serve a copy of such notice upon the Lessehold Morigagee in the manner specified in Paragraph 32 below, and no such notice by the Authority to Lessee hersunder shall have been deemed duly given unless and until a copy thereof has been so served upon the Lessehold Morigagee;
 - (iv) The Leasahold Mortgages shall have the right to enter upon the Leasad Premises at any time for the purpose of curing any defaults by Leasas under this Leasa and the Authority hereby agrees to accept performance and compliance by any such Leasahold Mortgages of any covenant, agreement provision, condition and limitation on Leasae's part to be kept, observed or performed hereunder, with the same force and effect as though kept, observed and performed by Leasae;

DET_C#2790.5

i,

The Authority will not exercise any right, power or remedy with respect to any default under this Lease until the expiration of the grace period provided for in Paragraph 15 above or elsewhere in this Lease, plus an additional period of thirty (30) days efter the expiration of such grace period, and then only if such default has not been cured or begun to be cured, with the cure pursued with due dispense. In addition, the Authority will not exercise any right, power or remedy with respect to any nonmonetary default under this Lease (i.e., a default which can not be cured by Leases solely by the payment of a sum of money) if any Lessehold Mortgages shall give written notice to the Authority prior to the expiration of such additional thirty (30)-day period of its intention to, and promptly thereafter shall, initiate and diligently pursue steps to acquire Lessee's and promptly thereafter shall, initiate and diligently pursue steps to acquire Lessee's interest under this Lesse by foreclosure of its mortgage or otherwise and, as soon as reasonably possible efter obtaining possession of the Lessed Premises, cure and diligently prosecute and complete the curing of all then axisting nonmonetary defaults of Lessee which are capable of cure by such Lessehold Mortgages (and of which the Authority shall have given notice to such Lessehold Mortgages). If after such Lessehold Mortgages gives such notice (1) Lessee shall be duly removed from possession by such Lessehold Mortgages, and (2) an assumption of performance and observance of the covenents and conditions herein contained on Lessee's part to be performed, subject to all mints and limitations herein containing, shall be delivered to the Authority by such all rights and limitations hereto pertaining, shall be delivered to the Authority by such Lesschold Mortgegee, or its nominee, agent or assignee, and (3) such Lesschold Mortgegee shall have complied with all obligations on Lessee's part to be performed hereunder which are capable of performance by such Leasehold Mortgagee and no further default which is capable of cure by such Lessehold Mortgages (and of which the Authority shall have given notice to such Lessehold Mortgages) shall have occurred and be continuing hereunder (unless such Lesschold Mortgages or its nomines, agent or assignee is then in its process of curing the same), then and in such event, the nonmonetary defaults under this Lease shall be deemed to have been cured and, in the case of a default, such as the bankruptcy of Lessee or the violation by Lessee of the provisions of Paragraphs 20 or 28(e) below, which can not be cured by such Lessehold Mortgages, such default which is not capable of cure by such Leasehold Mortgages shall be deemed to have been waived. The Authority shall thereafter recognize such Lessehold Morigages, or its nominee, agent or assignee, as the tenant under this Lease, with all of the rights of Lessee in and to this Lesse, as if this Lesse had been assigned by Lesses (in accordance with the terms of this Lease) to such Lessehold Mortgages, or its nominee, agent or assignee. Any payment to be made or action to be taken by a Leasehold Mortgages under this subparagraph as a prerequisite to keeping this Lease in effect shall be dearned properly to have been made or taken by a Leasehold Mortgagee if such payment is made or action taken by a nominee, agent or assignee of such Lessehold Mortgages;

In the case of the termination of this Lease or the reentry of the Leased Premises by the Authority by reason of the failure of Lesses and any Lessehold Mortgages to cure any default within the applicable grace period as set forth in Paragraph 15 and this Paragraph 17, the Authority shall give prompt notice thereof to each Leasehold Mortgages who shall become entitled to notice as provided above, and shall specify in such notice the amount of Land Rent, Devalopment Rent and other sums and charges due to the Authority as of the date of termination or reentry. The Authority shall on written request of such Leasehold Mortgagee, made at any time within forty (40) days after the giving of such notice by the Authority, enter into a new lease of the Leased Premises with such Leasehold Mortgagee, or its nominee, agent or assignee, within twenty (20) days efter such request, which new lease shall have the same priority as this Lease and shall be effective as of the date of such termination of this Lease or reantry for the remainder of the term of this Lease, at the same Lend Rent, and Development Rent and other sums and charges and upon the same terms, covenants, conditions and agreements as are herein contained, but only provided that such Leasehold Mortgages shall (1) contemporaneously with the delivery of such request pay to the Authority all the installments of Land Rent, or Development Rent and all other sums and charges due hereunder as specified in the aforesaid notice from the Authority; (2) pay to the Authority at the time of the execution and delivery of said new lease any and all sums for Land Rent, or Development Rent and other sums and charges which would have been due hereunder from the date of termination of this Lease (had this Lease not been terminated) to and including the date of the execution and delivery of said new lease, less (in the case of all amounts contemplated under clauses (1) and (2) above) the excess, if any, of all sums received by the Authority from any space tenants or other persons or entities in occupancy of any part or parts of the Leased Premises or any buildings erected thereon up to the date of commencement of such new lease over expenses incurred by the Authority in operating the Leased Premises; and (3) on or prior to the execution and delivery of said new lease, agree in writing that promptly following the delivery of such new lease, such Leasehold Mortgages or its designes will perform or cause to be performed all of the other covenants and agreements herein contained on

DET_C#2790.6

Lesses's part to be performed to the extent that Lessee shall have failed to perform the same to the date of delivery of such new lease, except such coverants and agreements which cannot with the exercise of due diligence be performed by such Leasehold Mortgagee or its designee. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to impose any obligation on the part of the Authority to deliver physical possession of the Leased Premises to such Leasehold Mortgagee unless the Authority at the time of the execution and delivery of such new lease, the Authority shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the tesses under such new lease, the Authority shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the tesses under such new lease a quit-claim deed to the buildings and improvements erected on the Leased Premises and quit-claim bill of sele to all personal property located on or used in connection with the Leased Premises and/or the buildings and improvements erected thereon. In the event that there shall at any time tie more than one Leasehold Mortgages entitled to exercise any of the rights provided for herein, the Leasehold Mortgages holding the Leasehold Mortgages which were prior to it shall have fully peld and discharged all such Leasehold Mortgages which were prior to it shall have priority over the other Leasehold Mortgages with regard to such rights; and

- (vii) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragnaph 20 of this Lease, restricting the right of Lessee to assign its entire interest in this Lease or sublet the entire Lesseed Premises, this Lease or any such new lease may at any time be assigned in its entirety, without the consent of the Authority and without compliance with Paragraph 20(e) below, to or by the Leasehold Mortgages or its nominee, or pursuant to foreclosure or similar proceeding, or the sale, assignment or other transfer in lieu thereof, or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy of the Leasehold Mortgages. No such assignment shall release Leasee of any of its obligations under this Lease, provided, however, that if the Leasehold Mortgages or its nominee shall for any period of time succeed to Leasee's interest under this Lease or any such new lease, then said Leasehold Mortgages or nominee, as the case may be, shall upon making an assignment of its interest under this Lease or any such new lease, then said Leasehold Mortgages or nominee, as the case may be, shall upon making an assignment of its interest under this Lease or any such new lease, be released from all obligations thereunder, except with respect to the rental for such period and all other obligations and liabilities accruing or arising during such period. The assignment and a such assignment shall, within ten (10) days after the execution of such assignment, give the Authority notice in writing of such assignment, accompanied by an executed copy thereof.
- (f) Leasehold Mortgages for Shopping Center. In addition to the protections offered to the Leasehold Mortgages pursuant to Paragraph 17(e) above, with respect to the Shopping Center to be developed within the Leased Premises, the following provisions shall also apply:
 - (i) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 17(e)(vi) above, the Leasahold Mortgague with respect to the Shopping Center Lease will have the right to obtain and enter into a new lease with the Authority pursuant to such Paragraph 17(e)(vi), without having to pay past due rent for any period occurring prior to the date of execution of such new lease between the Leasehold Mortgague and the Authority.
 - (ii) If the Leasehold Mortgagee requires modifications or changes in this Lease, the Authority agrees to not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its consent to (and execution of) such amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements or deletions of any of the terms, conditions or requirements of this Lease; provided, however, that in no event will the Authority be required, pursuant to this Paragraph 17(f)(ii), to agree to or be bound by any amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements or deletions which result in or require a net decrease in the rantal, fees or other charges payable by Leasee under this Lease, a material apparation in the permitted uses or an increase in the size or location of the Leased Premises, the elteration in any material respect or the increase in eige or height of any building or other improvement erected or otherwise permitted to be erected on the Leased Premises, a material increase in the rights and privileges granted to Leasee or any Leasehold Mortgagee under this Lease or a material reduction in the obligations imposed on Leasee under this
 - (iii) Each department store or other anchor occupant of the Shopping Center that does or will occupy not less than fifty thousand (50,000) Gross Lessable Area Feet within the Shopping Center shall have the same rights as the Lessee under the Shopping Center Lease has to mortgage its lessehold or subleasehold estate. Any such tenants or subtenants mortgage shall be considered a Lessehold Mortgage, for ell of the purposes of this Lease, and the provisions of this Paragraph 17 relating to Leasehold Mortgages for the Lessee under the Shopping Center Lease shall apply equally to the Leasehold Mortgages for such tenants and subtenants of the Shopping Center.

DET_CM2780.6

- (iv) Any loan made by a Leasehold Mortgagee with respect to all or any part of the Shopping Center may encumber the Shopping Center Lease (or an applicable portion thereof), together with any and all buildings, structures, improvements, subleases, rents, insurance and condemnation proceeds, and such other assets and property as may be more particularly described in the Leasehold Mortgage. The Authority acknowledges that the making of any such loan, and/or the foreclosure of or exercise of other remedies under the Leaseshold Mortgage shall not constitute a default hereunder, nor shall the same give rise to the termination of this Lease. If and for so long as any Leasehold Mortgage remains in place, any landord's lien or security interest that the Authority might have in and to any assets or property of Lessee (whether under this Lease, or as a matter of law) shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the liens and accurity interest of all Leasehold Mortgagees.
- (v) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, all of the Leasehold Mortgagee's rights and remedies under the Leasehold Mortgage (including, without limitation, the right to settle and adjust insurance claims, and to receive insurance and condemnation awards) shall be superior to and shall have priority over the Authority's rights and remedies under this Lease.
- (vi) If at any time Lessee, or anyone claiming by, through or under Lessee or a trustee in bankruptcy shall have the right to reject this Lease pursuant to the United States Bankruptcy Code or any successor or similar state or federal taw, then the Leasehold Mortgages shall have the exclusive right to exercise such right, and Lessee shall be deemed to have assigned that right to the Leasehold Mortgages. The Authority agrees that it will not recognize any rejection of this Lease, unless exercised by the Leasehold Mortgages.
- (vii) The Authority shall execute and deliver to each Leasehold Mortgages such non-disturbence agreements as are reasonably requested by the leases and/or such Leasehold Mortgagees, in order to further confirm or ratify the provisions of this Paragraph 17, or to address such other requirements as are reasonably necessary for such Leasehold Mortgagees to provide financing to the Shopping Center. The Authority covenants and agrees to cooperate with all reasonable requests of each Leasehold Mortgagee, in order to further assure that the development and operation of a Shopping Center on the Leased Premises will not be unnecessarily impeded.

18. Non-Waiver of Rights

Continued performance by either party hereto pursuant to the terms of this Lease after a default of any of the terms, covenants and conditions herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any right to cancel this Lease for any subsequent default and no waiver of any subsequent default.

19. Surrender of Possession

Lesses agrees to yield and deliver to the Authority possession of the Lessed Premises herein at the termination of this Lesse, by expiration or otherwise, or of any renewal or extension hereof.

20. Assignment and Subjetting

(a) No Transfer of Entire Interest. Lesses shall not at any time assign its interest in the Leased Premises as an entirety except pursuant to Paragraph 17 shove or Paragraph 20(e) below, nor shall Lessee sublet as an entirety the Leased Premises, without the prior written consent of the Authority; provided, however, that, without the Authority's approval and without complying with Paragraph 20(e) below, Lessee may transfer and assign all or a portion of its interest in and to this Lesse to any person, firm, pertnership, corporation or other entity with which Lessee may merge, consolidate, or which may succeed to the business of Lessee, or with whom Lessee or Lessee's principals may form an agreement for the development, construction, management or participation of any or all of the uses approved in this Lesse. Furthermore, in the event that a Shopping Center is developed (or to be developed) on the Lessed Premises, the lessee under the Shopping Center Lesse shall have the right to transfer or assign all or any portion of its interest in and to this Lesse, and/or sublet the entire portion of the Lessed Premises covered by the Shopping Center Lesse, without the Authority's prior approval, without complying with Paragraph 20(e) below, and without any other restriction or limitation; provided, however, that if the lesses under the Shopping Center Lesse desires to transfer its entire interest in and to this Lesse and/or sublet the entire portion of the Lessed Premises covered by the Shopping Center Lesse dotter than pursuant to a transfer to entire britis between the Shopping Center Lesse desires to transfer its entire briterest in and to this Lesse and/or sublet the entire portion of the Lessed Premises covered by the Shopping Center Lesse (other than pursuant to a transfer or sublessee (es the case (es provided in Paragraph 33 below), then the assignee, transferse or sublessee (es the case may be) must have sufficient expertise and experience in real estate development and sufficient financial

DET_C#2790.6

strength and resources to perform its obligations and responsibilities hereunder (in the reasonable judgment of the lesses under the Shopping Center Lesss).

- (b) Permitted Partial Transfers. Lessee may at any time and from time to time assign or sublet its Interest in this Lease to any firm, person or entity, said assignment or sublease only to affect a defined portion of the Leased Premises, it being understood that such portion shall not encompass all of the Leased Premises except as permitted in Paragraph 20(a) above. In the event of such assignment or sublease, promptly after completion of any such assignment or sublease, Lessee shall deliver to the Authority a copy of the instrument of assignment or sublease, as the case may be for the Authority records, except that such submission shall not be required for the sublatting or licensing of office, retail, storage or parting space nor shall it be required for those transfers or assignments authorized under Paragraph 20(a) above. In addition, Lessee shall have the form of lodging rents, rentals, user fees, and other similar charges, and Lessee shall have the right to sublet, license or otherwise permit the use of such space within such improvements to any such users, without notice to or consent of the Authority.
- (c) Lesses's Liability. Upon any essignment under this Lesse of which the Authority has given its specific approval or which is expressly permitted under Paragraph 20(a) above. Lesses shall be relieved of liability under this Lesse with respect to the portion assigned. Subject to Paragraph 33 hereunder, Lesses shall not be relieved of liability under this Lesse upon any assignment to which the Authority has not given its specific approval or which is not expressly permitted under Paragraph 20(a) above.

(d) Non-Disturbance.

- (i) <u>Suncessor Lessoe</u>: Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, upon any Event of Default under this Lesse, then in such event, any person, firm, corporation or other entity (heresiter referred to as "Successor Lessee"), which has any interest in the Leased Premises and/or this Lease as authorized under the provisions of this Lease, on paying such Successor Lesses's ratable share of Land Rent, or Development Rent, as the case may be, and on keeping, and observing and performing all of the other terms, covernants, conditions, provisions and agreements in this Lease applicable to such Successor Lesses, then such Successor Lesses shall, during the period of time which would have been the full term of this Lease or such shorter time as the case may be in the event that such Successor Lessee's interest is, by virtue of its agreement with Lesses, shorter than the full term of this Lease, not be subject to early termination, and such Successor Lessee shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the defined portion or portions of the Leased Premises in which such Successor Lessee has an interest; provided, however, that the Authority shall not be liable for any act or omission of Lessage or any successor thereto nor be subject to any offsets or defenses which any such earlignee or sublessee might have or claim to have against Lesses or such successor relating to matters occurring prior to such termination of this Lesse. Such Successor Lessee's retable share of Lend Rent shall be before upon the ratio of the amount of land of the Lessed Premises in which it has an interest, to the total amount of land in the Leased Premises and the Development Rent of such Successor Lessee shall be based upon the Gross Floor Area Feet (or Gross Lessable Area Feet, if applicable) on only that portion or portions of the Lessed Premises in which it has an interest, in the same manner as provided in this Lease. In connection with the foregoing, the Authority agrees to execute and deliver to each subtenant or occupant of the Lessed Premises such non-disturbance agreements as are reasonably requested by the Lessee and/or such subtenent or occupant, in order to further confirm or ratify the provisions of this Paregraph 20(d). The Authority further acknowledges and agrees that each Successor Lessee shall have the same rights as Lessee has under Paregraph 17 above and this Paregraph 20, and that any Successor Lessee's Lessehold Mortgages shall have the same rights and protections as are afforded to Lessee's Lessehold Mortgages, pursuent to Paragreph 17 above.
- (ii) Space Tenants: In addition, notwithstanding anything to the contrary, upon any Event of Default under this Lease, and following the termination of this Lease by reason thereof, any person, firm, corporation or other entity (hereinafter referred to as a "Space Tenant") which occupies space in any building or improvement erected on the Leased Premises pursuant to a bons fide occupancy lease with Leasee (hereinafter referred to as a "Space Lease"), on paying, and continuing to pay to Authority or its duly appointed agent the rent provided for in its Space Lease and performing and observing, and continuing to perform and observe, all of the other terms, covenants, conditions, provisions and agreements contained in its Space Lease on its part to be performed or observed, shall not be disturbed or ousted from possession, nor shall its Space Lease be terminated, but such Space Tenant shall peaceable and quietly have, hold and enjoy the space occupied by it in accordance with the provisions of end for the remaining term

DET_CM27BO.6

provided for in its Space Lease; provided, however, that (1) the Authority shall not be itable for any act or omission of Leases or any successor thereto nor be subject to any offisets or defenses which such Space Tenant may have or claim to have against Leases or such successor retailing to matters occurring prior to such event of default or termination of this Lease, and (2) the Authority shall not be required to permit a Space Tenant to continue under this sentence if the revenue generated to the Authority from the entire building occupied by the Space Tenant is not sufficient to cover the Authority's cost of maintaining the building in which the Space Tenant is located. The provisions set forth in clause (2) of the preceding sentence shall not apply with respect to Space Tenants of any Shopping Center developed within the Leased Premises.

- (iii) Anchor Tenerg: In addition, and notwithstanding enything herein to the contrary, the Authority agrees to execute and deliver to each Anchor Tenent an Agreement for Recognition to Operating Agreement and Nondisturbance and Attornment Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 0 ("Recognition Agreement") pursuant to which the Authority agrees that the Leased Premises shall be subject to the Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Essement Agreement for the Shopping Center and agrees to recognize the sublesse between Lesses and each Anchor Tenant and not to disturb the rights of any Anchor Tenant thereunder provided each such sublesse contains the provisions set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof. It is acknowledged that sublesses with the Anchor Tenants will not include a prorate allocation of the Land Rent or Development Rent payable by Lessee hereunder and may not provide for the payment of any rent other than a nominal amount. The rights of Lessee to require the Authority to provide a Recognition Agreement pursuant to this Paragraph 20(d) shall be in addition to the rights of Lessee to require the New Lessee pursuant to Paragraph 17(b) hereof.
- (e) <u>Right of First Refusal</u>. Except as provided in Paragraph 17, relating to protection of leasehold montgages and except as provided in Paragraph 20(a), above, specifically permitting certain assignments of the entire leasehold interest without approval of the Authority or right of first refusal of the Authority, Lessee shall not sell or assign its Interest in the Leased Premises and any improvements as an entirety, without permitting the Authority the right of first refusal in connection with the following procedures:
 - (i) Lessee shall give the Authority written notice (the "Conveyancing Notice") advising the Authority of its desire to sail or assign the above-stated interest of Lessee, and setting forth all of the terms and conditions, including consideration, pursuant to which Lessee intends to make such sale or assignment.
 - (ii) The Authority shall theresiter have the right to acquire Lessea's aforementioned interest on the terms and conditions sel forth in the Conveyancing Notice by giving written notice to Lessee within sixty (60) days following the giving of the Conveyancing Notice by Lessee. The Authority shall as expeditiously as possible respond to the Conveyancing Notice by the date of the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Authority following the Conveyancing Notice but shall not be bound to do so. If the Authority exercises such right within said 60-day period, Lessee shall thereupon assign and convey Lessee's said interest to the Authority on the terms and conditions set forth in the Conveyancing Notice on a date and at a time and place selected by Lessee in the Conveyancing Notice, which date shall not be less than 30 days following the date on which the Authority responded to the Conveyancing Notice.
 - (ii) If the Authority fails to exercise the right provided for in subparagraph (ii) above within the 60-day period therein provided for, or if the Authority shall exercise such right and thereafter shall default in acquiring Lesses's aforementioned interest, then and in either such event the Authority's right of first refusal provided for in this subparagraph (e) shall be deemed weived.
 - (iv) If Lesses assigns or sells the Authority its above-stated interest pursuant to this provision or otherwise, Lesses shall be relieved, released and discharged from all obligations hereunder.

21. Indemnification and insurance.

(a) <u>Indemnification</u>. It is an express condition of this Lease that, except as otherwise provided in this Lease and except where caused by its or their negligence, the Authority, members of its Board, and its officers, agants and employees shall be free from any and all claims, demands, debts, liabilities or causes of action of every kind or character, whether in law or in equity, by reason of any death, injury or damage to any person or property or damage or destruction of property or lesses, its or their agents or employees, to any filling persons, from any cause or causes whatsoever

DET_CM2750.6

resulting from the installation, maintenance or operation of any or all structures, improvements or facilities constructed pursuant to this Lease, or while in or upon or with respect to the use of any or all of the Leased Premises, pursuant to this Lease; and Leasee hereby covenants and agrees to indemnify and to save harmless the Authority, members of its Board, and its officers, agents and employees, of and from any and all such claims, demands, debts, liabilities and causes of scilion (including attorney's fees and costs).

- (b) Insurance Requirements. Lesses shall maintain (or cause to be maintained) with responsible insurers the following kinds and the following amounts of insurance:
 - (i) Comprehensive general liability insurance in the minimum amount of Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000) bodily injury and property damage, combined single limit. Coverage shall also include broad form contractual coverage for this Lease, personal injury, products liability, and independent contractors coverage.
 - (ii) Automobile fiability insurance on the comprehensive form, insuring all their owned, lessed, and hired vehicles in the minimum amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) bodily injury and property damage combined single fimit. Coverages shall be in compliance with the Florida Financial Responsibility Law and the Florida Automobile Reparations Reform Act.
 - (iii) Workers compensation and employers liability insurance according to the laws of the State of Florida, with employers liability limit to be not less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) for each incident.
- (c) Insurance Policies. Except for insurance carried by Lesses pursuant to Paragraph 21(b)(iii) above, all policies evidencing insurance maintained or caused to be maintained by Lesses with respect to the Lessed Premises as required by Paragraph 21(b) above shall be lessed by the home office of the insurer(s) or by a duly authorized agent of the insurer(s), and shall name the Authority as additional insured, as its interests shall appear, and certificates of such policies shall be deposited with Lesses but subject to inspection and examination by the Authority. Upon the occurrence of any event for which insurance proceeds would be payable to the Authority, Lesses will diligently pursue the collection and payment of such proceeds to the Authority.
- (d) Lessee's Conficate. Lessee shall during the term hereof, file or cause to be filed with the Authority a certificate on a form supplied by the Authority stating in reasonable detail the insurance with respect to the Lessed Premises then in effect pursuant to the requirements hereof and with respect to each policy, the name of the insurer, the amount, the policy number, the expiration date, and the hazards covered thereby, and that the premium thereof has been paid; and whether Lessee is then maintaining or causing to be maintained insurance conforming in all respects with the requirements hereof.
- (e) <u>Cancellation of Polities</u>. Thirty (30) days written notice shall be given to the Authority of any Intent to cancel, not to renew, or to reduce the coverage in the policies of insurance required hereunder.
- (f) <u>Primary Opverage</u>. Insurance carried by Lessee in compliance with this Lesse shall be primary over any insurance carried by the Authority's own protection.
- (g) <u>Governing Law.</u> Said policies of insurance shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

22. Estoppel Certificates

The Authority and Lessee agree that at any time and from time to time upon not less than ten (10) days' prior written notice by the other or upon request from any assignes, sublessee or Lessehold Mortgages of Lessee, the Authority or Lessee, as the case may be, will execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other or to such assignee, sublessee or Lessehold Mortgages, as the case may be, a statement in writing certifying:

- (f) That this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications that this Lease is in full force and effect as modified, with such modifications being identified);
 - (ii) The date to which the rental and other charges have been paid;
- (iii) That up far as the certifier knows, if auch be the case, there is no default, Event of Default (nor any condition which, with the giving of notice, the passage of time, or both, would become an Event of Default), breach, setoff, defense or other claims against the Authority or

DET_CA2780.6

Lesses, as the case may be (or if so, specifying the nature of same) under the provisions of this Lesse; and

(Iv) As to any other matter with respect to this Leese as the requesting party may reasonably request.

It is intended that any such statement may be refed upon by any person proposing to acquire any interest in all or any portion of the Authority's or Lesses's Interest, as the case may be, in this Lesse or to place a mortgage on Lesses's interest in this Lesse.

23. Recording

This Lease shall not be recorded, unless the Authority is required to record this Lease pursuant to regulations promutgated by the Federal Aviation Administration. If this Lease does not have to be recorded, however, the Authority and Leasee agree that each will promptly execute a Memorandum of this Lease in form of that set forth in Exhibit E, stiached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (and otherwise in form appropriate for recording) and will cause same to be recorded. Such Memorandum of Lease shall reference, among other things, all off-site licenses and easements granted or contamplated hereunder.

24. Restrictions on Mortgages or Other Assignments by the Authority.

- (a) Liens and Encurativances. The Authority covenants, warrants and agrees that from the date hereof and continuing for the duration of this Lease or any new lease entered into pursuant to Paragraph 17, above, the Authority will not execute any mortgage, deed or trust, or similar instrument, or create or suffer any lien or nocumbrance, which shall affect the Leased Premises; provided, however that the Authority's may issue bonds in the regular course of business and in that event, the Authority's reventionary interest in this Lease and the Authority's right to collect the rentals pursuant to Paragraph 5 of this Lease may be pledged as security therefor, as long as any such pledge is subject and subordinate to all of the terms and provisions of this Lease and any New Lease or additional lease that may be entered into pursuant of this Lease and all rent abeterment, setoff and adjustment provisions), and to all Leasehold Mortgages, and all rent abeterment, setoff and adjustment provisions), and to all Leasehold Mortgages antered into pursuant to Paragraph 17 shove. In the event that any lien or encumbrance is imposed upon some or all of the Leased Premises as a result of any action or omission of the Authority, or the assertion of any claim against the Authority, the Authority shall remove or cause the removal of such lien or encumbrance within sixty (60) days after its receipt of notice of the existence of such lien or encumbrance within sixty (60) days after its receipt of notice of the existence of such lien or encumbrance.
- (b) Right of First Refusal. Except for transfers as part of the conveyance of Authority adjacent airport property to another for the primary purpose of operating Tamps international Airport, the Authority shall not sell, assign, transfer or convey (collectively, "Convey") its fee interest in the Leased Premises (or any portion thereof) without providing Lessee with a right of first refusal with respect to the same, in accordance with the following procedures:
 - (i) The Authority shall give Lesses written notice (the "Conveyencing Notice") advising Lesses of the Authority's desire to Convey the above-stated interest of the Authority, and setting forth all of the terms and conditions, including consideration, pursuant to which the Authority intends to make such Conveyance.
 - (ii) Lesses shall thereafter have the right to acquire the Authority's aforementioned interest on the terms and conditions set forth in the Conveyancing Notice by giving written notice to the Authority within sixty (60) days following its receipt of the Conveyancing Notice from the Authority. Lesses shall as expeditiously as possible respond to the Conveyancing Notice by the date of the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Authority following the Conveyancing Notice, but shall not be bound to do so. If Lesses exercises such right within said sixty (60) day period, the Authority shall thereupon Convey the Authority's interest to Lesses on the terms and conditions set forth in the Conveyancing Notice, on a date and at a time and place set forth by the Authority in the Conveyancing Notice, which date shall be not less than stay (60) days following the date on which Lesses responded to the Conveyancing Notice.
 - (iii) If Lessee falls to exercise the right provided for in Paragraph 24(b)(ii) above within the shdy (80) day period specified therein, or if Lessee shall exercise such right and thereafter shall default in acquiring the Authority's aforementioned interest, then and in either such event the Authority shall have the right to Convey the above-stated interest on the terms and at the time specified in the Conveyancing Notice, and Lessee's right of first refusal provided for in this Paragraph 24(b) shall be deemed waived with respect to that particular Conveyance; provided, however, if Lessee exercises its right of first refusal and thereafter defaults in acquiring the Authority's interest, this right of first

DET_C/42780.6

refusal shall no longer be available to Lessee. Any person or entity acquiring the Leased Fremises (or any portion thereof) from the Authority shall acquire the same subject to this Lesse, and all of the terms and provisions hereof (including, without limitation, the obligation to provide Lessee with a right of first refusal, as provided hersunder, in connection with any subsequent Conveyence of all or any portion of the Lessed Fremises).

(iv) If the Authority Conveys the above-stated interest to Lessea pursuant to this provision or otherwise, then this Lesse shall thereafter cease and terminate with respect to the portion of the Lessed Premises so Conveyed to Lessee, and Lessee shall be relieved, released and discharged from all obligations hereunder with respect to the same.

25. Grant of Easements

The Authority, at the request and supense of Lesses, covenants and agrees promptly to join with Lessee in the execution of such instruments, in recordable form, as Lessee may request for using and granting essentants and rights-of-way in, on, under and over the Lessed Premises and/or the essentant areas contemplated heraunder for ingress and egress and public and other utilities, including without limitation thereof, gas, telephons, water, sewage, power, drainage, roads and electricity and for the maintensure and repair thereof.

26. Right to Contest Taxes

If the imposition of any tax, assessment, license fee, excise, impost or charge shall be deerned by Lessee to be improper, illegal or excessive, Lessee may, after giving notice to Authority of its intent to do so at its sole cost and expense (in its own name or in the name of the Authority or both, as the law may require) dispute and contest the same in good tath and with due diligence and in such case such themseed not be paid, except if required by taw, until judged to be valid. Upon being adjudged valid, Lessee may continue to contrast same; however, prior thereto, Lessee shall have the option to pay such taxes, assessments, fees, excises, imposts or charges under protect or shall post bond or other security equal to that amount determined to be due and owing by such adjudication, to be applied by Lessee, or falling to do so, by the Authority, in satisfaction of such amount should such adjudication not be reversed or the case be remanded for further proceedings upon termination of appeal. Unless so contested by Lessee, all such taxes, assessments, license fee, excise, limpost or charge shall be paid by Lessee within the time provided by law and if contested, any such tax, assessment, license fee, excise, impost or charge shall be paid before the issuance of execution or final judgment. Upon Lessee's request, and when the Authority determines it reasonable to do so (in the exercise of its reasonable judgment), the Authority shall cooperates with Lessee in any such dispute or contest. In no event shall the Authority is cooperating with Lessee with respect to the same.

27. Successors and Assigns

This Lease shall be binding upon and hure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns.

28. Public Use, Federal Grantz and Mondiscrimination.

- (a) <u>Fublic Use</u>. The Leased Premises and the Airport are subject to the terms of those certain sponsor's assurance agreements made to guarantee the public use of the Airport as incidental to grant agreements between the Authority and the United States of America, predecessor in title to a portion of the Leased Premises and the Authority represents that none of provisions of this Lease violates any of the provisions of such appnsor's assurance agreements, or the Quit Claim Deed recorded at Dead Book 1535, page 224 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County.
- (b) <u>Exclusive Rights</u>. It is further covenanted and agreed that nothing contained in this Lease shall be construed to grant or authorize the granting of an exclusive right within the meaning of 49 USC § 40103 (e); 49.USC § 47107 (a) (4); or Chapter 3 of Compliance Requirement Order 5190.8A of Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration except to the extent permitted thereby.
- (c) <u>Federal Funds</u>. Lesses covenants and agrees that this Lease is subordinate to the provisions of those existing agreements between the Authority and the United States Government relative to the operation or maintenance of the Asport, the execution of which has been required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds for the development of the Asport to the extent that the previsions of any such existing agreements are generally required by the United States at other civil alroots receiving federal funds. The Authority represents to Lesses that all such existing agreements are listed in Exhibit F, attached hereto and incorporated

DET_C/42790.6

Page 25

09535

20 0027

herein by reference; true and complete copies of all such existing agreements have previously been delivered by the Authority to Lessee. If any future agreements are hereafter emered into by the Authority and the United States Government relative to the operation or maintenance of the Airport, the execution of which will be required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds for the development of the Airport, which agreements must be superior to this Lease (and which priority is also required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds for the development of the Airport), Lessee will not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its agreement to subordinate this Lease to such future agreements; provided, however, that the provisions of any such future agreements must be generally required by the United States at other civil sirports receiving federal funds; and provided further, however, that the Authority requests such subordination and gives Lessee written notice in advance of the execution of such agreements, which request contains a description of any provisions which will modify the terms of this Lease and an explanation as to why the same are reasonably required for the Authority to obtain federal funds. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event will Lessee now or hereafter be required, pursuant to this Paragraph 26(c), to agree to or be bound by any provision which results in or requires an increase in the rental, fees or other charges payable by Lessee under this Lesse, a change in the permitted uses or a reduction in the size or location of the Leased Premises, the alteration in any material respect or the reduction in size or height of any building or other improvement erected or otherwise permitted to be erected on the leased Premises.

- (d) Amendments to Lease. In the event that the Federal Aviation Administration or its successors requires modifications or changes in this Lease as a condition precedent to the granting of funds for the improvement of the Airport, Leases agrees that if will not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its consent to (or execution of) such amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements or delations of any of the terms, conditions or requirements of this Lease as may be reasonably required to obtain such funds; provided, however, that in no event will Lease be required, pursuant to this Paragraph 28(d), to agree to or be bound by any amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements or delations which result in or require an increase in the rental, fees or other charges psyable by Lease under this Lease, a change in the permitted uses or a reduction in the size or location of the Leased Premises, the alteration in any material respect or the reduction in size or height of any building or other improvement erected or otherwise permitted to be erected on the Leased Premises, a material reduction in the rights and privileges granted to Lease or any Leasehold Mortgages under this Lease or a material increase in the obligations imposed on Leasee under this Lease.
- (e) Nondiscrimination. As long as required by applicable law, but only if and to the extent expressly so required by applicable law, Lessee for itself, its personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree, as a covenant running with the land, that:
 - (i) No person on the grounds of race, color, sex, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subject to discrimination in the use of said Leased Premises or facilities.
 - (ii) That in the construction of any improvements on, over, or under such Leased Premises and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the grounds of race, color, sex, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination with respect to, such construction or services.
 - (iii) Lesses shall use the Lessed Premises and facilities in compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Department of Transportation-Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said Regulations may be amended.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Authority covenants and agrees that if a Shopping Center is developed on the Leased Premises, and the leases under the Shopping Center Lease believes that some or all of the foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 28(e) are not, or should not be, applicable (pursuant to then-current lew) to such leases, the Shopping Center end/or the tenants or occupants of the Shopping Center, then such leases shall have the right to seek determination to that effect from such governmental agency as may have jurisdiction or authority over this matter. If such governmental agency determines that some or all of the toregoing provisions of this Paragraph 28(e) are not applicable (pursuant to then-current lew) to such leases, the Shopping Center and/or the tenants or occupants of the Shopping Center, then the provisions determined to be inapplicable under law shall automatically become inapplicable (to the same extent) under this Lease. The Authority agrees to cooperate with the tessee under the

DET_C/42790.6

Shopping Center Lease in its efforts to obtain any such determination of inapplicability with respect to the foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 25(e); in that regard, the Authority shall participate in such hearings and conferences and shall execute such documents and instruments as are reasonably requested by such leases with respect to the same.

(f) <u>Breach of Nondiscrimination Clause</u>. If Lassee breaches any of the above nondiscrimination coverants, and falls in good faith to take and pursue curative action within the applicable periods of time provided for in Paragraphs 15 and 17 above, after the expiration of all appeal periods set forth below, the Authority shall have the right to reenter the Lassed Pramiseas and facilities thereon, and the said Lassed Pramiseas and facilities shall thereupon revert to and vast in and become the absolute property of the Authority and its assigns, but subject to the provisions of Paragraphs 15 and 17 above. This provision shall not be effective until the procedures of Title 49, Code of the Federal Regulations, Part 21 are followed and completed, including exercise or expiration of appeal rights, nor shall this provision be effective if and for actions as Lassee is pursuing its rights against the person or entity causing the subject default (as provided in Paragraph 15 above).

29. Rules and Regulations

Lesses covenants and agrees to observe and obey all reasonable rules and regulations not conflicting with the terms, conditions, provisions and purposes of this Lease as may be promulgated from time to time by the Authority governing the safe use of its facilities; except that the Authority agrees that any rules and regulations so promulgated and as applied to Lessee shall not be inconsistent with any constitution, law, rule or regulation of the State of Florida or the United States of America or any agency fiture of hering jurisdiction over the Leased Premises, and shall not conflict with this Lease or any other agreement between the parties herein. If any such rules or regulations are hereafter promulgated by the Authority, which rules or regulations are intended by the Authority to be applicable to the Leased Premises, then the Authority shall provide copies of all of the same to Leasee, for its review and consideration, not less than ninety (80) days prior to the date on which such rules or regulations will be effective.

30. Headings

The article and paragraph headings are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Lease.

31. Construction and Savinus Clause

This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

The provisions of this Lease shall be severable, and if any of the provisions hereof shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or invalid, such determination shall not affect the velidity of any of the remaining provisions of this Lease. It is hereby declared as the intent of the parties that this Lease would have been executed had such litegal or invalid provision or provisions not been included herein.

In addition, the parties hereto agree that no damages or breach shall be claimed or available to the parties as a result of such provision being severed; and, should either or both the parties hereto be held liable for damages to any third party because of the provisions of this Lease, the party against which such damages are assessed shall have the option of removing said provision, end no damages may be claimed or available to the other party by reason of such removal.

Wherever approval or consent of the Authority or Lesses is required under this Lesse approval or consent such shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, whether or not it is so stated in the provisions of this Lesse which require such consent or approval, nor shall the Authority or Lesses imposs unreasonable conditions to its approval or consent.

32. Notices

Notices to the Authority provided for herein shall be sufficient if sent by registered or cartified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the Executive Director of Aviation, Offices of the Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, Tamps International Airport, Tamps, Florida 33622, and notices to Lessee if sent by registered or certified mall, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, eddressed to 200 East Long Lake Rd. Suits 300, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48303, Attention: Robert S. Taubman or to such other respective address as the parties may designate in writing from time to time. Copies of all notices sent to Lessee shall be simultaneously sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to Tamps Westshore Associates Limited Partnership, 200 East Long Lake Road, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304, Attention: John L. Simon. All notices shall be deamed effective on the date received (as evidenced by the return receipt) or the date delivery was refused by any party.

DET_CHAZTEO.6

33. Limit of League Liabilities

Upon the submission of reports that One Hundred Milition Dollars (\$100,000,000) has been expended on development of the Leased Premises, the Authority agrees that in enforcing the obligations of Lessee or any successor thereto under this Lease, or any lease provided for in Paragraph 17 above, the Authority will look solely to the assets of Lessee or such successor under this Lease, or any lease provided for in Paragraph 17 above, and in and to any buildings and improvements erected on the Leased Premises for the satisfaction of any liability of Lessee or such successor hereunder, or theseunder, and will not seek recourse against any successor thereto or against any of the shereholders, or therefores, directors, partners or other principals of Lessee or such successor, or any of their separate assets, for such satisfaction.

34. Application of Development Agreement

The Authority acknowledges that on September 3. 1998, Concorde Companies entered into a certain Amended and Restated Development, Use and Reciprocal Easement Agreement (the "Development Agreement") with Leasee, which is intended to govern the manner in which the Leased Premises will be developed, for purposes consistent with those desired by the Authority and permitted under this Lease. In order to induce Concords Companies and Leases to proceed with the development of the Leased Premises in the manner contemplated in the Development Agreement, the Authority declares, coverants and agrees that throughout the term of this Lease (as the same may be amended, extended or replaced), the Authority's fee simple title to the Leased Premises will be subject to all of the terms, conditions, assements, restrictions, and limitations set forth in the Development Agreement. The foregoing declaration, covenant and agreement of the Authority shall be a covenant running with the tend of the Leased Premises, for the time period specified herein; accordingly, any person or entity taking or acquiring any right, title or interest in, under or to the Leased Premises from the Authority during the term of this Lease (as the same may be amended, extended or replaced) shall do so subject, in all respects, to the Development Agreement. The foregoing declaration, covenant and agreement of the Authority with respect to the application of the Development Agreement shall not continue in perpetuity, but, subject to the provisions of Paragraph 17, shall terminate upon the cancellation, termination or explication of the term of this Lease (as the same may be amended, extended or replaced). The Authority further agrees to execute such additional documents or instruments as may be reasonably requested by Lease, in order to confirm or further effectuate the agreements of the Authority further agrees to execute such additional documents or instruments are may be reasonably requested by Lease, in order to confirm or further effectuate the agreements

35. Development of the Shopping Center

Lessee shall use its best afforts without the requirement of overtime to commence construction of the Shopping Center as soon as reasonably possible after the date hereof, but in no event later than two (2) years after the date hereof. Commencement of construction shall be deemed to mean the commencement of excavation for foundations for any portion of the Shopping Center. Following commencement of construction, besee shall proceed with due diligence and in a continuous manner to complete construction of the Shopping Center. Feilure to comply with the provisions of this Paragraph 35 will be a material breach of this Lesse.

OR BK 09535 PG 0030

DET_C43790.6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized officers to cause this Shopping Center Lesse to be duly and properly executed, as of the date first above written.

Witnesses as to Hillsborough County Aviation Authority HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the laws of the State of Florida

1600

Chalyrna

LEGAL BEJÄM APPROVED

Altomos for Authority

"Authority"

Witnesses as to Tempa Westshore

Carrier Brown

TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP a Delaware limited partnership

Gy:

The Taubman Realty Group Limited Partnership a Delaware limited partnership

General Partner/

By:

William S. Taubsac s: Authorized Signatory

OR BK 09535 PG 0031

DET_C42790.6

Pege 28

MOL

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this in the supported authority, personally appeared 10. 1986, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared 10. 1986, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared 10. 1986, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared 10. 1986, before me, the undersigned authority. The undersigned authority is public body corporate under the laws of the State of Florida, to me well known and known to me to be the individuals described in and who executed the foregoing agreement on behalf of said corporation, and severally authorized and that the official seal of said corporation is duly affixed and that said instrument is the act and dead of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at Tamps, Fjorida, the day god year first above written.

Notery Public State of Florida

My Commission Expires:

LINDA D. GREN COMMISSION & CC 44865 ENHRES APA 25, 1869 SOLUTION ALANTIC SOMEWS CO., MG.

OR BK 09535 PG 0032

DET_CA2790.6

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY - TAMPA WESTSHORE

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OAKLAND

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ACD day of September A.D., 1988, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Lililian STAUGHHAI an authorized signatory of The Taubman Company Realty Group Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership. General Partner of TAMPA WESTSHORE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership to me known to be the Individual described in and who executed the foregoing agreement and acknowledges the execution thereof to be his free act and ded.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at Mills Michigan, the day and year first above

witten.

Notary Public State of Michigan

My Commission Expires:

7-19-2002

CAROLE A. POWELL Notary Public, Caldend County, MI My Commission Expires 07/19/2012

OR BK 09535 PG 0033

DET_C/42780.6

UNGMAL

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF DEMISED PREMISES

A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST ONE-QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 29 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, AND THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 29 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING WITHIN AND WITHOUT THE PLATS OF WEST SHORE ESTATES AS DESCRIBED IN PLAT BOOK 17, PAGE 43, AND WEST SHORE ESTATES REPLAT AS DESCRIBED IN PLAT BOOK 31, PAGE 44 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 16:

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION 16, S 00'20'48" W, FOR 50.00 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE FORMER SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED COLUMBUS DRIVE AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE ALONG THE FORMER SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED COLUMBUS DRIVE S 89"28"10" E, FOR 468.92 FEET TO A POINT OF CUSP, OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, TO THE LEFT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 45'57'10" AND A RADIUS OF 380.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 288.73 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY:

THENCE S 44"34"40" W, A DISTANCE OF 53.48 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 80"37"52" AND A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 42.22 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST:

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 36"24"56" AND A RADIUS OF 400.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 254.23 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE S 00'21"44" W, A DISTANCE OF 299.85 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST:

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90'00'00" AND A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 47.12 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE S 89'38'16" E. A DISTANCE OF 5.47 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST:

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39'09'41" AND A RADIUS OF 554.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 378.66 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE S 50'28'34" E, A DISTANCE OF 165.11 FEET;

THENCE S 39'31'28" W. A DISTANCE OF 108.00 FEET:

THENCE N 50'28'34" W, A DISTANCE OF 165.11 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39'09'41" AND A RADIUS OF 446.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 304.84 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

DET_C/42780.4

Exhibit A Page 1

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HELSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY — TAMPA WESTSHORE

8

1

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF DEMISED PREMISES

THENCE N 89'38'16" W, A DISTANCE OF 5.47 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST:

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 80'00'00" AND A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 47.12 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE'S 00'21'44" W, A DISTANCE OF 80.95 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 38'08'42" AND A RADIUS OF 411.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 280.92 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE S 39'31'28" W, A DISTANCE OF 227.59 FEET:

THENCE S 4858'48" E. A DISTANCE OF 324.62 FEET:

THENCE S 39'31'28" W FOR 203.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST:

THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 51'42'45" AND A RADIUS OF 1809.86 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 1633.50 TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE N 88'45'49" W, A DISTANCE OF 287.74 FEET:

THENCE N 01'46'20" E, A DISTANCE OF 488,36 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE THROUGH SAID POINT HAVING A BEARING OF S 07'02'22" W;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 28'18'41" AND A RADIUS OF 63D.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 311.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE THROUGH SAID POINT HAVING A BEARING OF N 59"24'25" W:

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 28'49'15" AND A RADIUS OF 448.CD FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 224.35 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT LINE;

THENCE N 8813'40" W ALONG THE RADIAL EXTENSION OF THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE A DISTANCE OF 14.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE FORMER EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED WESTSHORE BOULEVARD;

THENCE ALONG SAID FORMER RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING 7 COURSES;

THENCE N 01'46'20" E, FOR 171.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST:

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0178'00" AND A RADIUS OF 22,858.32 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 520.91 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY:

THENCE N 00'28'20" E. FOR 83.85 FEET:

THENCE S 8831'40" E, FOR 24.68 FEET;

DET_C/42790.4

Exhibit A, Page Q,

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF DEMOED PREMISES

THENCE N DO'20'16"E, FOR 116,30 FEET:

THENCE N 89'31'40" W. FOR 24.61 FEET:

THENCE N 00'28'20" E, FOR 1,170.64 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE FORMER SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID VACATED COLUMBUS DRIVE;

THENCE ALONG SAID FORMER RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED COLUMBUS DRIVE, S 8848'30" E, FOR 1925.86 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION 17, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAID LAND CONTAINING 108.79 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

OR BK 09535 PG 0036

DET_0/42780.4

THE INAL

PYMRIT &

AUTHORITY'S DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE LEASED PREMISES UNDER THE SHOPPING CENTER LEASE BETWEEN THE AUTHORITY AND TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 18, 1988

1. Authority and Contractor

Wherever the term "Authority" is used in this Exhibit, it refers to Hilsborough County Avietion Authority, Post Office Box 22267, Tamps, Florida 33622. Wherever the term "Contractor" is used, it shall refer to the person, firm or corporation engaging or engaged in construction activities on the Lessed Premises.

Hold Harmless

The Contractor shall, in addition to the requirements to obtain and maintain insurance, agree to indemnify and hold the Authority, its Board, agents, servants and employees, harmless from any and all claims which arise out of or result from any action, omission, condition created or maintained of or by the Contractor or any of its subcontractors, their officers, employees, agent, servants, or assigns, it being understood that this indemnity and hold harmless provision is not limited by the insurance required under the provisions hereof.

Contractors Borrds

Contractor shall cause to be furnished a surety bond issued by a surety company licensed to transact business in the State of Florida and satisfactory to and approved by the Authority, in a sum not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total cost of the contract or contracts for the construction of the buildings, structures, improvements and facilities included therein, guaranteeing the prompt payment to all persons supplying labor, meterials, provisions, supplies and equipment used directly or indirectly by the said contractor, subcontractor(s) and suppliers in the prosecution of the work provided for in said construction contract and protecting the Authority and its property from any lians, liability, lossas, or darrages arising therefrom. In lieu of the foregoing surety bond, Contractor may, if permitted by taw, furnish a letter of credit or other form of security, which meets the approval of the Authority, which linter of credit or other security the Authority has agreed to approve if its provides accurity exactly equal to that provided by a surety bond. If improvements are constructed on the Demised Premises as part of a shopping center, then the Contractor shall be permitted to provide the Authority, in lieu of the surety bond (or alternative security) specified above, with such other reasonable security as is permitted under applicable law.

4. Contractors Insurance

During the life of the Contract, the Contractor shall provide, pay for, and maintain, with companies, coverages and liability limits satisfactory to the Tenant, the types of insurance required to be maintained by the Tenant under the Lease. All Insurance shall be from responsible companies duly authorized to do business in the state of Florida and/or responsible risk natention group insurance companies registered with the State of Florida. All Liability Policies shall provide that the Authority is an additional insured as to the operations of the Contractor and shall also provide the Severability of Interest Provision. Promptly star written Notice of Award of the Contract, the Insurance coverages and limits required must be evidenced by properly executed Certificate of insurance on forms which are to be familished by the Authority. The Certificate must be personally manually signed by the Authorized Representative of the insurance company shown in the Certificate with proof that he/she is an authorized representative thereof. In addition, certified, true and exact copies of all insurance policies required shall be provided the Authority, on a timely basis, if requested by the Authority (30) days written notice by registered or certified mail shall be given the Authority of any cancellation, intent not to renew, or reduction in the policies' coverages, except in the application of the Aggregate Limits Provisions. In the event of a reduction in any Aggregate Limit, the Contractor shall be pinnery to any insurance or self-insurance program carried by the Authority.

The acceptance of delivery to the Authority of any Cartificate of Insurance evidencing the insurance coverages and limits required, does not constitute approval or agreement by the Authority that the insurance requirements have been met or that the insurance policies shown in the Cartificates of Insurance are in compliance with the applicable requirements.

No work shall commence at the site unless and until the required Certificates of Insurance are in affect.

The insurance coverages and limits required of the Contractor are designed to meet the minimum requirements of the Authority. They are not designed as a recommended insurance program for the Contractor. The Contractor alone shall be responsible for the sufficiency of its own insurance program.

DET_C/42790.4

Exhibit & Page 1

LAI

Should the Contractor have any question concerning its exposures to loss under this Agreement or the possible insurance coverages needed therefor, it should seek professional assistance.

If any General Lieblity insurance required herein is to be issued or renewed on a "claims made" form, as opposed to the "occurrence" form, the retroactive date for coverage shall be no later than the commencement date of the Project and shall provide that in the event of cancellation or non-renewal the discovery period for insurance claims (Tall Coverage) shall be unlimited.

All of the required insurance coverages must be issued as required by lew and must be endorsed, where necessary, to comply with the minimum requirements contained herein. Striy (60) days written notice by cartified or registered mall must also be given to:

Mr. James E. Free, Jr. Sr. Director Finance & Administration HILLSOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY Post Office Box 22287 Tamps, Fiorida 33622 Mr. Otto Les Henderson President INSURANCE MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, INC. 4113 Inmen Avenue Tamps, Florids 33809

as to cancellation and intent not to renew any policy and any change that will reduce the insurance coverages required in this Agreement except for the application of the Aggregate Limits Provisions. Renewal Certificates of insurance on the Authority's form must be provided the Authority thirty (30) days prior to expiration of current coverages so that there shall be no interruption in the work due to lack of proof of insurance coverages required of the Contractor.

Compliance with Regulations and Building Codes

The placement or construction of all improvements shall comply with the rules and regulations of the Federal Aviation. Administration or its successors; other Federal, State, or local governments now or hereafter created which may have jurisdiction thereof; and the applicable Building Code and other related building regulations of the City of Tempa or the County of Hillsborough.

Performance Standards

The following prohibitions and requirements shall apply to the use of completed improvements:

- (a) <u>Prohibited Activities.</u> No use shall be made of any improvements, buildings, or building sites which is flegs!, which is noxious, offensive, an unreasonable annoyance, or a nuisance to others on or near the Airport. No activity shall be carried on which may be or may become dangerous to public health and salety or which shall increase the fire insurance rating for adjoining or adjacent property.
- (b) Noise. The noise level generated on the Leased Premises, including but not limited to the noise from sound equipment, public address systems, and sound production or reproduction devices, shall not at any point on the boundary line of the Leased Premises exceed:

76 decibels on the A-weighted scale (dBA) at any time 70 dBA for more than 1 minute out of an hour 85 dBA for more than 5 minutes out of an hour 80 dBA for more than 15 minutes out of an hour 55 dBA for more than 30 minutes out of an hour

- (c) <u>Air Pollution</u>. The following requirements shall apply:
- (i) Any use producing atmospheric emissions shall comply with standards established by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, the United States Environmental Protection Agency's ambient air quality standards, the Federal Clean Air Act of 1970 and Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, or by any other Federal, State, or local government authorities now or hereafter created which may have jurisdiction thereof.
- (ii) Any use producing smoke, gas, dust odor, furnes, serosols, particulates, products of combustion, or any other atmospheric pollutant, shall be conducted within a completely enclosed building and shall not result in any hazard to aviation or public safety.
- (iii) The emission of nodous or objectionable odors which are detectable at any point beyond the boundary of the Lassed Premises, on which the operation generating such odors occurs, will not be permitted.

DET_C#2790.4

Exhibit B, Page 2

Page 39 of 69

- (d) <u>Heat or Glere</u>. Any operation producing intense giare or heat shall be performed within an enclosed or screened area in such manner that perceptible giare or heat is not emitted beyond any boundary line of the Lessed Premises.
- (e) Waste Disposal. All disposal of storm and sanitary sewage and industrial waste shall be in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations of Authority, the City of Tampa, Hillabarough County, the State, and Federal Government. The discharge of industrial waste or other foreign materials into any component of the storm drainage system or onto any paved or unpaved area is prohibited. The discharge of wastes into the sanitary sewar system shall be in accordance with the Federal Clean Water Act Amendments of 1987 and the Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act) of 1992. The disposal of solid wastes shall be in accordance with the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
- (f) <u>Electronic and Radio Interference</u>. No activity shall be conducted on a building site which would interfere with, obstruct, or adversely effect the operation of air navigation side. Airport radio communications, or the flight operations of aircraft using the Airport.

Building Site Development Standards.

(a) Paved off-street parking areas sufficient to accommodate the parking of all automobiles and trucks of employees, tenents, and customers and other vehicles used in the conduct of business shall be provided on the Lessed Premises. Parking and maneuvering space shall be provided in accordance with sound and proven traffic engineering standards. Building and other improvements shall be designed and placed upon each building site so that motor vehicles of maximum tength permitted by the State of Fiorida at the time of construction of said building or improvement may be maneuvered and loaded or unloaded off the public streets. On street vehicle maneuvering for loading or unloading shall not be permitted.

(b) Building and Construction Meterials.

- (i) Any building material may be used which compiles with the applicable Building Code of the City of Tampa.
- (ii) Any connection from a driveway or sidewalk on the Leased Premises to the paved surface of an abuting public street shall be constructed in accordance with Exhibit B-1 attached hereto.
- (iii) All heating and cooling towars, equipment, chimneys, vents, etc., placed on roofs of buildings shall be screened or enclosed in a manner that is architecturally competible with the main portion of the Building structure.
- (iv) Accessory buildings, enclosures, and fences shall be consistent in design and quality of materials with the Building(s) which they serve.
- (c) <u>Suliding Heights</u>. All Building heights shall conform to the Authority Resolution promulgating Airport Zoning Regulations regulating the heights of structures and objects of natural growth, and FAA regulations.
- (d) <u>Dust Control</u>. All ground areas not covered by buildings shall be tandscaped or paved, shall be properly drained and graded, and shall be maintained in good condition, free of weeds, trash, and other debris.
- (a) <u>lituralization</u>. The design and location of exterior lighting shall be subject to the prior written approval of Authority and shall comply in all respects to the requirements of the Federal Aviation Administration or its successors, and other government agencies having applicable jurisdiction with respect to height, type, and placement of lighting standards as they may affect the safety of light operations into, from, and eround Aleport.

(f) Landscaping

- (I) All ereas not paved or covered by buildings shall be landscaped. In addition to trees, ground cover, and gardens, landscaping shall include, where appropriate, the use of walls, screenings, tenaces, fountains, pools, and other water arrangements.
- (ii) Such landscaping shall be installed within a period not to exceed ninety (90) days after the occupancy of the building. Infigation systems and hose bibs shall be provided to serve all landscaped areas.

DET_C42790.4

Exhibit B, Page 3

09535

S

- (iii) Plans, specifications, and inspection for landscaping shall be accomplished by a professional landscape architect registered in the State of Florida.
- (iv) Plant material shall be Florida No. 1 or better as defined by "Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants," published by the Florida Department of Agriculture.
- (v) All trees shall at all times be limited to a height of titly-five (55) feet above the curb line.
- (g) <u>Power. Telephone. Cable, or Other Utilities, and Sever.</u> No electric power, telephone, cable, or other utility fine, water pipe, gas pipe, sewer pipe, or drainage pipe (other than roof leaders) shall be installed or maintained upon any building eits above the surface of the ground, except for meter connections and trush containers or compactors, which shall be accepted or enclosed.
- (h) Sions and Advertising. All signs on the Airport shall comply with the applicable regulations of the City of Tamps and shall also comply with the following conditions:
 - (i) Signs on any building site shall be limited to those which identify the name and type of business of the tenant. Signs that advertise products or services or contain other direct sales information shall not be permitted.
 - (ii) The size of signs shall be in a direct relationship to the size of the building. No signs shall obstruct the vision of operators of automotive vehicles or aircraft,
 - (fi) No flashing or rotating skins shall be permitted on any Building Site.
 - (iv) All signs and advertising devices installed shall be properly maintained.
 - (v) The height of any free-standing sign shall not be greater than twenty-five (25) feet above the average grade elevation of a building site.

(i) Outside Storage.

- (i) All outside storage and refuse facilities shall be constructed so as to eliminate odors, insects, dust, visual nuisances, and other similar nuisances. Refuse shall be stored in closed containers, and refuse storage areas shall be suitably screened from public view by an appropriate screen compatible with the design of the building.
- (ii) No vehicles, equipment, material, supplies, or products shall be stored or permitted to remain on any building site outside a permanent building unless such storage is suitably shielded from public view by an appropriate screen compatible in design with the permanent structure.

8. Design and Construction of Improvements:

(a) <u>Ganeral</u>. No improvements of any kind shall be erected, altered, placed, essembled, or parnitted to remain on the Leased Premises unless and until plans, prepared by an architect or engineer licensed to practice in the State of Florida, showing the type of use, location, size, and architectural and engineering design of same, have been approved in writing by Authority if and to the extent such approval is required by the Lease.

(b) Plans Required.

- (i) All plans for insprovements shall be prepared by registered architects and/or engineers and all plans, specifications, and designs shall be submitted to Authority in accordance with the Lesse between Authority and Tenant. These plans include:
 - (A) Praiminary plans and specifications of all proposed improvements at a suitable scale, but in no event smaller than 1/15- inch to the foot
 - (B) An accurate architectural perspective rendering of the proposed improvements, including the proposed exterior color schemes, style, materials, and design, wording, and placement of all signs proposed.
 - (C) Samples, no smaller than one (1) foot square, or as otherwise requested by Authority, of all materials, paint or other coating colors used on all improvements and visible from ground level from the exterior of all improvements shall be submitted to Authority.

DET_C/42780.4

EXHIBIT C

REQUIRED PROVISIONS FOR ANCHOR TENANT LEASES

ARTICLE_

Ground Lease Provisions Binding Upon Tenant

Section __01 In addition to all other obligations, restrictions and limitations imposed upon Tenant under this Lease, the REA and Supplemental Agreement, Tenant shall be bound by the provisions of the Ground Lease set forth in this Article _____

Section02 limited to the fo	Permitted Development: The use and development of the Demised Premises shall ! ifowing (each, a "Permitted Development"):
A	Trade center or international trade center;
8.	Office;
C.	Hotel, motel and conference center (whether with or without convention facilities);
D.	Retail (sales of goods and merchandise and the provision of services) or shapping;
E.	Shopping center (whether regional retail or otherwise);
F.	Other general business or commercial activities; and
without Ilmitation	Any other uses which are related to or compatible with any of the foregoing (including , entertainment, restaurant, theater, health club and other uses and purposes), as a generally understood and interpreted in general commercial real extete practices now one to time.
siore constitutes department store management an	of the Leased Premises for the development and operation of an upscale department a permitted use of the Leased Premises. For the purposes hereof, an "upscale shall include a department store that would be comparable, in terms of overall quality of operation, to either or both of (i) located in (ii) as such stores exist or ease.
	Any use or development not otherwise released to above proposed to be constructed on mises shall be subject to approval of the Authority.
Section03 [procedures shall	Design Approvals: In connection with the design of Tenant's Building, the following be applicable:
Authority shall rective Tenent's Bull commencement of with respect to it Authority shall be Tenent makes and Tenent be in deforavings; provide	cocept to the limited extern expressly provided in Sections03.B. and,05 below, the ceive, but have no right to review or approve any plans or specifications with respect to ding. Tenant agrees to provide to Landlord, for submission to the Authority, prior to of construction of the Tenant's Building, with copies of conceptual plans and drawings he ederior of the Tenant's Building; however, the submission of such items to the for informational purposes only. Tenant shall not be in default under this Lease if a modifications or changes to such plans or drawings for the Tenant's Building, nor shall sault if the Tenant's Building is not constructed in accordance with such plans and d, however, that the provisions of this sentence shall not permit Tenant to construct the in violation of the requirements set forth in Section03.B and05.

DET_C/42790.4

Exhibit C. Page 1

B. Tenent acknowledges that the Authority has a legitimate interest in preserving eviation use and safety, relative to the aliport operations being conducted in the vicinity of the Demised Premisea. Accordingly, Tenant agrees that the Authority will have approval rights (which approvals the Authority has agreed not to Unreasonably withhold, delay or condition) with respect to the following elements of the Tenant's Building: (1) the height of the Tenant's Building; (2) the layout and general specifications for any exterior lighting fixtures on the Demised Premises (including, without limitation, lighting fixtures for the parting oreas and internal madways pertaining to the Shopping Center; and (3) the height and lighting official for all exterior signs to be installed on or around the Shopping Center. Accordingly, prior to construction of the particular improvements which are the subject of the Authority's rights hereunder. Tenant shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the Landlard, for submission to the Authority, at no expense to the Landlard or the Authority, final plans and specifications shall be comparable to that set forth

Tenent acknowledges that the Authority has a legitimate interest in preserving eviation

In Section __03.D. below. Moreover, after approval of the subject plans and specifications by the Authority, Tenant's rights and obligations with respect to the construction and modification of such improvements shall be comparable to those set forth in Section ___04 A hereof. The Authority has acknowledged and agreed that the sole criteria by which it will assess any submissions by Tenant hereunder shall be the extent to which Tenant's proposed development will materially adversely affect aviston use or sefety at the Airport. In no event shall the provisions of this Section ___03.B. provide the Authority with any approval rights whatsoever with respect to any element of the Interior of the Tenant's Building.

- C. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any improvements are to be constructed on the Demised Premises other than as a part of a shopping center, the following procedure will be applicable in lieu of Sections __03 A and B. Prior to commancement of any construction of buildings or major improvements on the Demised Premises, Tenant shall cause to be prepared and submitted to Landlord, for submission to the Authority, at no expense to the Landlord or the Authority, final architectural plans for such buildings. It is agreed that such plans may be submitted for portions of the development. Such plans shall be definitive and shall be drawn in sufficient detail to permit construction in full of the improvements described therein. The Authority has agreed not to unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its approval of such final plans and specifications and any objection thereto is required to be in writing and to state with particularity the reasons therefor. Tenant shall submit preliminary schematic architectural plans at the time that Tenant intends to develop all or a portion of the Demised Premises for the purpose of obtaining a determination from the Authority that such preliminary plans are generally consistent with a Permitted Development; the Authority has agreed not to withful of the approval of the final plans required to be submitted under this subparagraph if such final plans are in substantial conformity with the preliminary plans previously approved by the Authority.
- E. The provisions of this Section __03 shall be applicable not only in connection with the initial construction on the Damised Premises, but also in connection with any subsequent alteration, renovation, expansion or modification thereof, notwithstanding any provisions in this Lease to the contrary.

Section __04 Construction: In connection with any construction on the Demised Premises:

- A. After approval of the final architectural plans, Tenant will use its best efforts to proceed with the construction of the improvements depicted therein, such construction to be completed in substantial compliance with such final plans and specifications and any amendments thereto permitted by this Section __.04.A. hereof or approved by the Authority; provided that no deviation from such approved plans shall be permitted that is in conflict with any law or regulation (including regulations of the Authority and the Federal Aviation Administration) regarding aviation safety. Upon completion of any improvement or improvements in accordance with the preceding sentence, such improvement or improvements shall be deemed to be in full compliance with all architectural standards set forth in this Lease and shall not be subject to further approval by the Authority. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, changes or variations in the construction from such final plans and specifications shall not require the Authority's further approval. Unless such changes or variations (i) cause a meterial deviation in the authority appearance of any buildings depicted by such final plans and specifications; (ii) will materially lessen the quality of materials or workmenship as shown in such final plans and specifications; or (iii) will reduce below applicable zoning requirements the minimum amount of parking necessary to properly service such improvements.
- B. In the event any mechanics, laborer's, materialmen's or other isen shall be filed against any portion of the Demised Premises for any work, labor or materials furnished to the Demised Premises, then within stray (50) days after written notice from the Authority, Ternant shall cause any such lien to be discharged of record by payment, bond or otherwise or post with a reputable title company or other escow agent acceptable to the Authority, security reasonably satisfectory to the Authority to secure

DET_CA2760.4

payment of such lien, if necessary, while Tenant contests to conclusion the claim giving rise to such lien. Tenant shall cause to be furnished a surety bond issued by a surety company licensed to transact business in the State of Florida and satisfactory to and approved by the Authority with Tenant's contractor or contractors as principals, in a sum not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total cost of the contract or contracts for the construction of the buildings, structures, improvements and facilities included therein, guaranteeing the prompt payment to all persons supplying labor, materials, provisions, supplies and equipment used directly or indirectly by the said contractor, subcontractor(s) and suppliers in the prosecution of the work provided for in said construction contract and protecting the Authority and its property from any liens, liability, losses or damages arising therefrom. In lieu of the foregoing surety bond, Tenant may, if permitted by law, furnish a letter of credit or other form of security, which meets the approval of the Authority, which letter of credit or other security the Authority has agreed to approve if it provides ascurity equal to that provided by a surety bond. If improvements are constructed on the Demised Perantises as part of a shopping center, then the Tenant shall be permitted to provide the Authority, in lieu of the surety bond (or alternative security) specified above, with such other researcable security as is permitted under applicable law.

Section __.05 Height Limitations and Related Matters

Tenant will not construct any building or structure on the Demised Premises in violation of applicable height limitations or restrictions which are currently in effect, as enacted by the Authority, the United States of America, the State of Florida, the City of Temps or the County of Hillsborough nor will Tenant allow any object of natural growth to exceed or be in violation of any such limitation or restriction. If less restrictive height limitations are enacted in the future, then Tenant shall only be required to comply with such less restrictive height limitations and restrictions. The Authority has represented to Landiond that the height restrictions currently enected by the Authority will permit Tenant to construct buildings and structures on the Demised Premises of at least seventy-five feet (75') in height; and that the Authority will not disapprove a proposed building or structure for the Demised Premises (pursuant to Section ____03 above) on the basis of height, as long as the proposed height of such building or structure is below the maximum set forth in the Authority's restrictions. Tenant shall have the right to apply for and objeth, if granted, any variance or exception to such restrictions or limitations (and the Authority has agreed not to unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its consent to any such variance or exception requested by Tenant, but this shall not bind the Authority to grant any variance or exception) or claim the benefit of any applicable changes in such restrictions or limitations. In no event will Tenant be required pursuant to this Section to agree to a change in the use, or to a reduction in the size of the Demised Premises or to a material reduction in the privileges and rights granted under this Lease or to demoksh, siter or reduce in size any building or structure erected on the Demised Premises in accordance with this Lease. Subject to the preceding sentence, Tenant shall not allow any installation or operation of electronic devices which would in any way interfere with the safe conduct of the flight of aircraft near the Damised Premises or their use of said Airport, and further, that Tenant is to make no use of the said Demised Premises which would in any way interfere with the safe conduct of the Aliport or aircraft operations. It is understood that the governmental entity charged with enforcing such restrictions is to make all determinations as to whether or not such an interference does or might exist in the use or occupation of the said Demised Premises, provided that (i) nothing herein shall preclude Yenant from contesting any such determination during which such alleged interference will not be maintained or allowed to exist, and (ii) the Authority has represented to Landford that the davelopment, use and operation of a shopping center on the Demised Premises will not constitute a use of the Demised Premises that would in any way interfere with the sale conduct of the Airport or electaft operations. It is further understood and agreed by Tenant that the Demised Premises are in an area near which aircraft will operate at low attitudes or on the Authority's Airport and that Tanant hereby waives any claims, demands, losses, damages, lisbilities, or causes of action of every kind and character or nature which it may have against the Authority or any other government agency by virtue of said elecraft landing or taking off from or using the Airport, including noise, vibration, fall out or other in connection therewith; provided, however, that such waiver shall not extend to claims Tenant may be able to pursue against nongovernmental third parties. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to prevent Tenant from contesting the validity or applicability of any limitations or restrictions which may be promutgated in the future and nothing herein shall preclude Tenant from asserting that it has acquired vested rights, as provided by law, in contesting the anforcement of any limitation or restriction against Tenant.

Section ___,06 Signs

Tenant shall not permit, allow, or cause to be erected, installed, maintained, painted, or displayed on the exterior of any building or improvement located upon the Demised Pramises or any part thereof any sign, istianing, placard, announcement, advertising media or advertising material of any kind whatsoever, without the prior written approved of the Authority; provided, however, that the Authority has agreed to approve identifying signs traditionally used by occupants of the Demised Premises if they are consistent with a first quality development; and provided further, however, that if improvements are constructed on the Demised Premises as part of a shopping center, then the Authority shall be deemed to have approved any sign that is consistent with the signage height and lighting criteria that has then been approved by the Authority pursuant to Section ____03.8, above. In no event shall any sign be permitted that conflicts with any law or regulation (including regulations of the Authority and the Federal Aviation

DET_CAZ790.4

Section __97 Compliance with the Authority's Development Standards and Construction Requirements

Any development and construction on the Demised Premises shall at all times comply with the Authority's Development Standards and Construction Requirements which are set torth in Exhibit attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Tenent shall require its contractors and as subcontractors to also comply with such Requirements to the extent applicable to their Work. Tenant shall keep the Demised Premises and any improvements thereon free from any and all liens arising out of any work performed, materials furnished, or obligations incurred by or on behalf of Tenant except as provided in (and subject to the provisions of) Section ___04.B, shove. It is agreed that should this Lease contain provisions which are in conflict with the Development Standards and Construction Requirements, then the provisions of this Lease shall prevail.

Section __0\$ Public Use, Federal Grants and Woadlecrimbation

- A. The Demised Premises and the Airport are subject to the terms of those certain sponsor's assurance agreements made to guarantee the public use of the Airport as incidental to grant agreements between the Authority and the United States of America, predectasor in title to a portion of the Demised Premises and the Authority represents that none of the provisions of such aportsor's assurance agreements, or the Quit Claim Daed recorded at Deed Book 1535, page 224 of the Public Records of Hilleborough County.
- Tenant covenants and agrees that this Lease is subordinate to the provisions of those existing agreements between the Authority and the United States Government relative to the operation or maintenance of the Airport, the execution of which has been required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds for the development of the Airpon to the extent that the provisions of any such existing agreements are generally required by the United States at other civil sliports receiving federal funds. All such existing agreements are listed on Exhibit ______ attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; true and complete copies of all such existing agreements have previously been delivered to Tenant. If any future agreements are hereafter entered into by the Authority and the United States Government relative to the operation or maintenance of the Airport, the execution of which will be required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds for the development of the Airport, which agreements must be superior to this Lease (and which priority is also required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds for the development of the Almort), Tenant will not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its agreement to subordinate this Lease to such future agreements; provided, however, that the provisions of any such future agreements must be generally required by the United States at other civil sirports receiving federal funds; and provided further, however, that the Authority requests such subordination and gives Tenent written notice in advance of the execution of such agreements, which request contains a description of any provisions which will modify the terms of this Lease and an explanation as to why the same are reasonably required for the Authority to obtain federal funds. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event will Tenant now or hereafter be required, pursuant to this Section __08.8, to agree to or be bound by any provision which results in or requires an increase in the rantal, fees or other charges payable by Tenant under this Lesse, a change in the parmitted uses or a reduction in the size or location of the Demised Premises, the alteration in any meterial respect or the reduction in size or height of any building or other improvement eracted or otherwise permitted to be erected on the Damised Premises, a material reduction in the rights and privileges greated to Tenant or any Leasehold Mortgages under this Lease or a material increase in the oblications imposed on Tenent under this Lesse.
- C. In the event that the Federal Avistion Administration or its successors requires modifications or changes in this Lease as a condition precedent to the granting of funds for the improvement of the Airport, Tenant agrees that it will not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its consent to (or execution of) such amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements or deletions of any of the terms, conditions or requirements of this Lease as may be reasonably required to obtain such funds; provided, however, that in no event will Tenant be required, pursuant to this Section _____.08C, to agree to or be bound by any amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements or deletions which result

DET_C/42790.4

In or require an increase in the rental, fees or other charges payable by Tenant under this Lease, a change in the permitted uses or a reduction in the size or location of the Demised Premises, the attention in any material respect or the reduction in size or height of any building or other improvement erected or otherwise permitted to be erected on the Demised Premises, a material reduction in the rights and privileges greated to Tenant or any Lessehold Mortgages under this Lease or a material increase in the obligations imposed on Tenant under this Lease.

- D. As long as required by applicable law, but only if and to the extent expressly so required by applicable law, Tenant for itself, its personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree, as a covenant running with the land, that:
 - (I) No person on the grounds of race, color, sex, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subject to discrimination in the use of seld Demised Premises or feotilities.
 - (ii) That in the construction of any improvements on, over, or under such Demised Premises and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the grounds of race, color, sex, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination with respect to, such construction or services.
 - (iii) Tenant shall use the Demised Premises and facilities in compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the Department of Transportation-Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said Regulations may be amended.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if improvements are constructed on the Demised Premises as part of a shopping center and Tenant believes that some or all of the foregoing provisions of this Section ___08D are not, or should not be, applicable (pursuant to then-current lew) to such Tenant, the Demises Premises and/or the tenants or occupants of the Demised Premises, then Tenant shall have the right to seek a determination to that effect from such governmental agency as may have jurisdiction or authority over this matter. If such governmental agency determines that some or all of the foregoing provisions of this Section __08D are not applicable (pursuant to then-current lew) to Tenant, the Demised Premises and/or the tenants or occupants of the Demised Premises, then the provisions determined to be inapplicable under lew shall authoristically become inapplicable (to the same extent) under this Leass. The Authority has agreed to cooperate with Tenant in its efforts to obtain any such determination of inapplicability with respect to the foregoing provisions of this Section __08D, and to participate in such hearings and conferences and to execute such documents and instruments as are reasonably requested by Tenant with respect to the same.

E. If Tenent breaches any of the above nondiscrimination covenents, and falls in good faith to take and pursue curative action within the applicable periods of time for notice and cure set forth herein, after the expiration of all appeal periods set forth below, the Authority shall have the right to reenter the Demised Premises and facilities therefore, and the said Demised Premises and facilities shall thereupon revert to and vect in and become the absolute property of the Authority and its easigns. This provision shall not be effective until the procedures of Title 49, Code of the Federal Regulations, Part 21 are followed and completed, including exercise or expiration of appeal rights, nor shall this provision be effective if and for so long as Tenent is pursuing its rights against the person or entity causing the subject default.

Section __09 Rules and Regulations: Tenant coverants and agrees to observe and obey all reasonable rules and regulations not conflicting with the terms, conditions, provisions and purposes of this Lease as may be promulgated from time to time by the Authority governing the safe use of its facilities; except that the Authority agrees that any rules and regulations so promulgated and as applied to Tenant shall not be inconsistent with any constitution, law, rules or regulation of the State of Florida or the United States of America or any agency thereof having jurisdiction over the Demised Premises, and shall not conflict with this Lease or any other agreement between the parties herein. If any such rules or regulations are intended by the Authority to be applicable to the Demised Premises, then the Authority shall provide copies of all of the same to Tenant, for its review and consideration, not less than hinely (90) days prior to the date on which auch rules or regulations will be effective.

OET_CAIZ780.4

EXHIBIT D

AGREEMENT FOR RECOGNITION OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT PROVISION OF GROUND LEASE

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of this ____ day of ____, 199_ by and between

	HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the laws of
	the State of Florida (the "Authority") whose address is P. O. Box 22287, Tampa, Florida 33622 (the
	"Authority"), TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited
	partnership, whose address is 200 East Long Lake Road, Suite 300, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48303-
	0200 ("Developer") and, acorporation authorized to do
	business in the State of Florida, whose address is
	("Department Storet").
	WITNESSETH:
	WHEREAS, the Authority, as Landford, and Developer's predecessor-in-interest, as Tenant.
	entered into a certain Shopping Center Lease dated as of theday of1998, ("Ground
	Lease"), a Memorandum of which has been recorded prior to the recordation of this Agreement, with
	regard to certain property located in the City of Tampa and County of Hillsborough, Florida, which
	property so leased is more particularly described in said Ground Lease; and
	WHEREAS, Developer concurrently herewith is entering into a lease with [Department Store] for
	a portion of the property leased by Developer under and pursuant to the Ground Lease, which portion of
	the property so lessed is more particularly described in said lesse, a memorandum of which will be
	recorded prior to the recordation of this Agreement ("[Department Store] Lease"), and in Exhibit A
	attached hereto and made a part hereof, and
	WHEREAS, Developer concurrently herewith is entering into a lease with
	("[Second Department Store]") for another portion of the property lessed by Developer under the Ground
	Lease ("[Second Department Store] Lease"); and
	WHEREAS, Developer concurrently herewith is entering into a lease with("[Third
	Department Store]") for another portion of the property leased by Developer under the Ground Lease
	([Third Department Store Lease]"), and
	WHISREAS, simultaneously with the execution of the [Department Store] Lease, the [Second
ù	Department Store] Lease and, the [Third Department Store] Lease, Developer, [Department Store],
	[Second Department Store], and [Third Department Store] are executing a certain Construction,
	Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement ("Operating Agreement") in respect of that portion of the
	property leased by Developer under and pursuant to the Ground Lease which is to be developed by
	Developer, [Department Store], [Second Department Store], and [Third Department Store] as a Retail
	4
	DET_CM2750.4 Exhibit D, Page 1

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY -- TAMPA WESTSHORE

Center, as is more particularly described in said Operating Agreement, which Operating Agreement will be recorded prior to the recordation of this Agreement, and

WHEREAS, such Operating Agreement sets forth the basis upon which each of Developer, [Department Store], [Second Department Store], and [Third Department Store] are to develop their respective adjacent properties and further provides for certain easements, restrictions, licenses, rights and obligations with regard to said parties and their respective properties; and

WHEREAS, [Department Store] requires the execution and delivery of this agreement as a condition precedent to the execution and delivery by [Department Store] of the [Department Store] Lease and the Operating Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is willing to accede to the request of Daveloper and [Department Store] to enter into this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, to induce and in consideration of the execution and delivery by [Department Store] of the [Department Store] Lease and the Operating Agreement and in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 4

RECOGNITION OF OPERATING AGREEMENT

Section 1.1 The Authority hereby agrees that all of its right, title and interest in that portion of the property described in the Ground Lesse which is covered by and described in the Operating Agreement shall be subject to the rights, obligations, easements, restrictions and licenses created by the Operating Agreement, as same may be amended, modified, extended or supplemented, with the approval of the Authority, not to be unreasonably withheld. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is understood and agreed that the Authority shall have no financial or other liability or responsibility with regard to the Operating Agreement.

ARTICLE 2

NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT

Section 2.1 The Authority hereby acknowledges that it has been furnished a copy of the [Department Store] Lease as executed by Developer and [Department Store], and that the Authority hereby approves of and consents to the [Department Store] Lease, as same may from time to time be amended or modified with the approval of the Authority, not to be unreasonably withheld.

Section 2.2 The Authority hereby covenants and agrees that during the entire term of the [Department Store] Lease, [Department Stores] possession and rights under the [Department Store] Lease shall not be ebrogated, diminished or otherwise adversely affected in any way by reason of any default under the Ground Lease or by reason of termination, cancellation, surrender or expiration of the Ground Lease. In the event of any such termination, cancellation, surrender or expiration of the Ground

DET_CH2790.4

Eddal D, Page 2

Lease, the Authority shall accept the attornment of (Department Store) thereafter and the Authority shall recognize the rights of [Department Store] under the [Department Store Lease] so long as [Department Storel shall not have been finally adjudicated to be in default under the [Department Store] Lease; provided that the Authority will not be responsible for (a) any action or inaction of Developer under the [Department Store] Lease or (b) to cure any default by Developer under the [Department Store] Lease which occurred or commenced prior to the terminetion of the Ground Lease. [Dapartment Store] shall not be named or joined in any action or proceeding by the Authority under the Ground Lease to recover possession from Developer. On the date of expiration or sooner termination of the Ground Lease. Developer shall assign (and by the execution hereof does assign), effective upon such termination, to the Authority all of Developer's right, title and interest under and pursuant to the [Department Store] Lease.

ARTICLE 3

GENERAL COVENANTS

Saction 3.1 The Authority shall furnish simultaneously to [Department Store] a copy of any notice sent to Developer under the Ground Lease, and shall advise [Department Store] in writing upon the expiration or termination of the Ground Lease for any cause. Wherever in this agreement or in the [Department Store] Lease a party hereto shall be required or permitted to serve a notice or demand on any party, such notice or demand shall be given or served as hereinafter provided.

Notices shall be sent to:

The Authority:

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority

P. O. Box 22287

Tampa, Florida 33522

Attention: Director of Aviation Tempa Westehore Associates Limited Partnership

Developer: 200 East Long Lake Road

Sulto 300

Bisomfield Hills, Michigan 48303-0200

Attention: John L. Simon

(Department Store):

and such other places as hereafter shall be designated in writing by the respective parties. Such notice shall be malled by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepeid.

The Authority agrees to and does hereby waive and relinquish any and all rights or remedies against [Department Store], pursuant to any tien, statutory or otherwise, that it may have against the property, goods or chattels of [Department Store] in or on the premises demised to [Department Store] under the [Department Store] Lease, except as provided Developer under the [Department Store] Lepse.

Section 3.3 There shall be no merger of the [Department Store] Lease nor the leasehold estate created thereby with the fee estate or any other leasehold estate in the Premises or any part theraof by reason of the fact that the same person may acquire or own or hold directly or indirectly: (i) the

DET CM2790.4

Exhibit D. Page 3

ORIGINAL

(Department Store) Lease or the leasehold estate created thereby and (ii) any other leasehold estate or the fee estate in the property demised under and pursuant to the [Department Store] Lease or any part thereof or any interest therein, unless and until all persons having any interest in any of the foregoing estates shall execute, deliver and record a written instrument effecting such merger.

Section 3.4 The agreements herein contained shall bind and inure to this benefit of the paniles hereto and their respective heirs, representatives, successors and easigns and shall be deemed covenants running with the lend,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Subordination to Operating Agreement and Nondisturbance and Attornment Under Lease as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES:

HILLSEOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION
AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the lews of the State of Florida

	And the first and the second s	talan-appealate perfect has the state of the
	Its: Chairman	"Authority"
ATTEST:		
portation of the contract of t	(Affix corporate seal)	
Projectiva example A	AUTHORITY	
	OR EK 09535	PG 004
Witnesses as to Hilfsborough County Avistion Authority		
LEGAL FORM APPROVED		
Attorney for Authority		
	TAUBMAN WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware Shisked partnership	
	By: The Taubman Realty Group Limited Partnership a Delaware limited partnership - General Partner	
aller kassangga kahiju hili na 1934 shahar ang kassang kasang kasang kasang kasang kasang kasang kasang kasang Kasangga kahiju hili na 1934 shahar ang kasang		alicinos participas de la companyo
	Its:	
ng Pina ang Pinilanthi-Lucuranisyan kito-apang minilanthi timaki-ma aprita mapina meninggapi apanggaping-casa-M		veloper"

DET_C42790.4

Exhibit D, Page 4

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY - TAMPA WESTSHORE

	[DEPARTMENT STO	REJ. On authorized to do business in the
	State of Florida	
. Before the configuration of	BY;	and appropriate the state of th
$(q_{ij})_{ij}, \dots, i_{ij})_{ij} = (q_{ij})_{ij} = (q_{ij})_{i$	The :	Billion-knot spillellong, side ta nenna gaskisus Billios i know-dellinnegti sen-Antos gaskionet side knot spillellongs side ta senna gaskisus Billios i know-dellinnegti sen-Antos gaskionet side ta senna gaskionet side side ta senna side ta
	Attest:	ekolombarkillittittipistä 1979 orvinnin till 1885 oli Poten Valppoinnin kannalalittipin medikantilli kolompijalain en
		"[Department Store]"
STATE OF COLORADO		
COUNTY OF DENVER)		
The foregoing instrument w HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIA and Assistant Secretary of HILLSBO existing under the laws of the State o	ITION AUTHORITY and ROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUT	HORITY, a public body corporate
	Notary Public,	rossi transpersione in the contract of the con
	My Commission	ESPILES,
STATE OF MICHIGAN)		
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)		
The foregoing instrument we	s acknowledged before me this	day of 199_ by
Delaware co-partnership, the Game PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited p	artnership, on behalf of the partner	HORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED Whip.
	Notary Public,	County, Delaware
	My Commission	Expires:
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)		
COUNTY OF))#8	
The foregoing instrument was and who are the corporation, on behalf of the	and Assistant Secretar	day of 199_ by y of [DEPARTMENT STORE], a
	Notary Public,	onnethinissentetetetitaihtetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetete
	My Commission	as continued a continued and c
instrument drafted by and when recorded return to:		
Lawrence D. McLaughlin, Esquire Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn 2290 First National Building Detroit, Michigan 46226 Telephona 313/256-7671	OR	BK 09535 PG 0050
Erhibita		
Exhibit A - [Department Store] Parcel		

Page 51 of 69

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY - TAMPA WESTSHORE

411 19,1

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

OR BK 09535 PG 0051

DET_CV2790.4

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY

Lewrence D. McLaughlin, Esq. Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn 2290 First National Bullding Detroit, Michigan 48228-3583 Lawrence D. McLaughiln, Esq. Honigmen Miller Schwartz and Cohn 2290 First National Building Detroit, Michigan 48226-3583

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

EXHIBIT E

THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, made and entered into as of the 16th day of September, 1998, by and between HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Authority"), and TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Leseee");

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Shopping Center Lease (the "Lease") dated as of the 10th day of September, 1998, the Authority has leased to Leasee, and Leasee has leased from the Authority, certain property located in the City of Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida, which is more particularly described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Leased Premises"), upon all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to record a Memorandum of Lease, in order to provide record notice of the existence of the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises, the Authority and Lessee hereby declare as follows:

- The term of the Lesse, which has sheady commenced, will terminate on December 31, 2080.
 - Pursuant to the Lease, the Authority has, among other things:
 - (a) Permitted Lasses (and Lasses's representatives, successors, and assigns) to use a certain access road, located outside of the Leased Premises but within land owned by the Authority, as and to the autent provided in the Lease;
 - (b) Agreed to grant certain nonexclusive easements, for the benefit of the Leased Premises, over land owned by the Authority but located outside of the Leased Premises, for the purposes of establishing connecting roads between the Leased Premises and the access road referenced in paragraph (a) above;
 - (c) Granted certain nonexclusive easements, for the benefit of the Leased Premises, over those portions of Westshore Boulevard and Columbus Drive which are owned by the Authority, with such rights and obligations relating to the same as are set forth in the Lease;
 - (d) Agreed not to take certain actions (as and to the extent specified in the Lease) that the Authority might otherwise have the power to take, in its capacity as a governmental agency;
 - (e) Agreed to permit the division of the Lease, in which event the Authority would enter into one or more new leases covering portions of the Leased Premises (provided certain procedural requirements, specified in the Lease, are satisfied), with terms and provisions as specified in the Lease;
 - (f) Agreed to restrict the sale, issue, or other conveyance of portions of the Lessed Premises (following a division of the Lesse, as described in paragraph (e) above), without providing certain other parties (apacified in the Lesse) with the first right to lesse the same:
 - (g) Agreed that it will not execute any mortgage, deed of trust or similar instrument, or create or suffer any lien or encumbrance, which shall affect the Lessed Premises, except in certain limited circumstances which are expressly described in the Lesse;

DET_C42790_4

Exhibit E, Page 1

SHOPPING CENTER LEASE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY—TAMPA WESTSHORE

- (h) Agreed that it will not sell, assign, transfer or convey the Authority's fee interest in the Lessed Premises (or any portion thereof) without providing Lessee with a right of first refusal with respect to the same (as specified in the Lesse);
- (f) Agreed to subject the Authority's fee simple title to the Leased Premises to the terms, conditions, essements, covenants, restrictions and limitations set forth in that certain Amended and Restailed Development, Use and Reciprocal Essement Agreement (the 'Development Agreement') dated September \$\mathbb{Z}\$, 1998, between Lessee and Concorde Companies; provided, however, that the subjecting of the Authority's fee aimple interest in the Leased Premises to the Development Agreement will cease and terminate upon the expiration of the term of the Lease (as amended, extended or replaced).

The foregoing is not a complete description of all of the terms; provisions and agreements set forth in the Lease; all persons are referred to the Lease keel for the full terms and provisions thereof.

3. This Memorandum of Lease is being executed and recorded for the sole purpose of providing recorded notice of the existence of the Lease. This Memorandum of Lease shall not be construed to supersede, very, modify or interpret the Lease or any of the terms, provisions, covenants, or conditions thereof. All persons are hereby put on notice of the Lease and are referred to the Lease for all of the terms and conditions contained therein, and for easements and restrictions affecting the Leased Premises and certain other land located in the immediate vicinity of the Leased Premises (including, without limitation, those essements and restrictions appetitically referenced above). In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Lease and the terms of this Memorandum of Lease, the provisions of the Lease shall govern and control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized officers to cause this Memorandum of Lease to be duly and properly executed, as of the day first above written.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION

AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the laws of the State of Florida Its: Chairman "Authority" ATTEST: (Affix corporate seal) Secretary AUTHORITY Witnesses as to Hillsborough County Aviation Authority LEGAL FORM APPROVED Attorney for Authority TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware Imited partnership The Taubmen Realty Group Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership By: its Authorized Signatory

Witnesses as to Tampa Wesishore

DET_CH2790.4

STATE OF FL	ORIDA	}			
COUNTY OF I	WLLEBOROUGH)			
I HERI	EBY CERTIFY that	on this	day of	A.D., 1998, b	efore me,
the undersi	igned authority,	personally	appeared _	od klinina vi megyishi varalishi musi mengilikin kanada sengili nga samada mel	_ and
	respictiv	My	and _	Lyndrin stagliddistration on the state of the	of the
HILLEBOROU	SH COUNTY AVIA	TION AUTHOR	ITY, a public body	corporate under th	e laws of
the State of Fig	xida, to me well kn	own and know	n to me to be the	individuals describe	ed in and
who executed	the toregoing a	greament on	behalf of said	corporation, and	soverally
acknowledged (the execution there	of to be their fre	e act and deed as	such officers there	unto duly
authorized and	that the official sea	l of sald corpor	etion is duly effixe	d and that said inst	ument is
the act and dee	d of said corporation	3.			
WITNE	SS my hand and c	dicial see at 1	Tampa, Florida, th	e day and year fin	st above
written.					
			Notary Publi		the description of the second
			State of Flor	Ca	
My Commission	Expires:				
	tingszjóftafagja jálássajántónneg-mas				

DET_CM2780.4

Exhibit E, Page 3

OR BK 09535 PG 0054

STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on th	is day of A.D., 1998, before me,
the undersigned authority, personally a	ppeared as authorized signatory of
The Taubman Realty Group Limited Pa	atriarship, a Delaware limited partnership, general partner
of Tampa Westshore Associates Limi	and Partnership, a Delawere limited partnership, to me
known to be the individual describes	in and who executed the foregoing agreement and
acknowledges the execution thereof to i	os his free act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and official	seal at, Michigan, the day and year first
above written.	
	Notary Public Stale of Michigan
My Commission Expires:	
No consideration for the constant constant of the constant of	

OR BK 09535 PG 0055

DET_CM2780.4

Embl E, Page 4

, ,

trrible "F"

FAA ADAP AND AIP PROJECTS 1971-1997 TAMPA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

A STREET, STRE				onelli oneksembili biogram-V.
resects	ENTITLEMENT PROBE	MAKETTONARY FLATSE	TOTAL	ACCUPIANCE BATE
ADAP-61 [1971]	3(81,011		\$411.841	
ADAPAS SPANIA	11,468,305		51,561,480	
ABAP-40 (1978)	INDE		£331/kis	house-company of release age of the
ada p-00 (1871)	18LA17	The state of the s	\$40.615	processing the North House State State September 1
AGAP-65 (1874)	441,000		SALAN	table to the second
ABAP-BACIEDI	23.44.40	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	13,519,641	Strong Congress Congress of the Congress of th
ADAP41 (1876-77-78)	\$3,814,010		419,313,12	and the second s
ASAPAS (IPIN)	FIRE	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF T	\$194,191	Militar Militar (des des de la companya grant acceptante
ADAP49 HERE	\$13716.058	\$391,380	\$1,161,581	and the state of t
ADAP-12 (1880)	112,691,21		22,191,611	- construction of the control of the
ADAP-H (PMH)	22,161,301	- Contraction of the Contraction	\$2,000,100	- CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
TOTAL ABAP	37.80.60	ANIA PER	\$79,376,736	Service of the servic
			-	Mark Military Commission Commissi
ag-49-12-8018-01 Relea N/V 1-27	(20) SCAN LLSON (AMASTI LLSON) SCANASATS	[82] \$444.[4]	34,433,120	#2863 117645
APAI-INEUPEE Rober IV IV Decess IV I IV I Comi. Ar Suga Agran IV IVI. Aged Zano Lood	destate	paddita rras Partias bath	20.160.514	141249 693744 693744
ASP-48-48-48-48-48-48-48-48-48-48-48-48-48-	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	(14) \$164,564	\$189,564	BIRARI
MANAMAR Mark WK W A AA 'Y Bark Car	(40) 51,611,125 (40) 51,611,125 (40) 51,611,125 (40) 51,611,125		35,412,736	8 20 20 11 1 1 1 20 20 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
CPALISATION OF THE SEASON	(A4007 1, 83) 22.064.402	440 11 (04) 100,171 (04,170,44)	22.237,623	201844 101344 201212
19-81-12-801-81 72-84-84		GAMOT LEE SILTH	347.33	\$2010/51 84470/51
19-15-15-19-17 Vii '7' Nie Prop II Apon Declya	opi cili k ^{esso} ka mananki ji giza sa mananki ili jili (Gizili ki jayahn sa paranka jayang k	(AND LEGISTRATES)	734.200	Miles Maine
JP-AD-LD-CO No 440 LA Mauter Plan	-	mater nu	8127,000	61400A2
19:42-12:45 N -51 25 °C 4 pass	187, 81, 80, 80	parent Len 332, for	81,894,500	67-89-55 67-89-55 67-89-55
IPA)-(340)11-10 Chia (kw 1767)	Pd; FLD1.and		naine)	40/02/05
17-45-134218-/1 shik arw 181-38a	Paralla (* 181) 2557 120 Paralla (* 181) 2757 120 Paralla (* 181) 2757 120 Paralla (* 181) 2757 120	concensed puly	160,994,996	Charles Tressed Charles
F-61-12-0000-43 And TOV 'C' E NOOL High Spends	Market 1.00 5130.001	(AMOTA 10) 1241-00 (AMOTA 11) 1241-00	Majami	Grand Grando Santant
Partigues An Ora Apros	1800 HIZE-LIST NAMED 1. 01) STAPPARE		14.141.400	Bases 1 12/13-0
P-89-1 b-809 E-1-8 Pens Central eng C	n managan jajah da	(00.161.2 (20.7) 20.00.2 (10.1 Topus) 20.00.2 (10.1 Years)	\$1,583,698	Mergarys
L. M. D. Print () 1-07-15-0038-15	mil Seiden	MANUEL TO PERSON	118,573,02	diversi entre:

CHAPTERICHAL-AIP.THL

Weddow L. 1997

OR BK 09535 PG 0056

	The second secon			COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, AND THE
AIR-O-11-ORTE-18 Construction NOV PELGEN Seal Sociated EAN 182241		THE SHEET STATES	- 4	480141 4871783
AP-45-II-9718-II Tro 'c' Phare As Accest Corpol (Phair II)	64484 1.481 2 48444	MANUTATION MANUTATION OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY AN	- 1	08/08/9/ 1 (1/18/9) 1 (1/18/9)
AP-45-11-2573-11	FR21 \$4671.5372		(62) \$647.812	13/19/91
a (P40)-1340 (Paul II Sheek (Paul II New Alfield V _{al} de	POSLENCISA	(40) 1004.00	5448,150	48720072
VIA-01-11-9039-90	49, 111,367	(FI) FF170 (AAKOT L BO) 51300		84/2/v92 83/2/v92
APAD-DANDO Seek (Perc II)	ENLISTED.		34A(1,\$4)	(4,044)
MEG-1349423		60; N.FIL717 (60; N.FIL717) (60; N.FIL717)		947193 196961
48-63-12-613-63 448 T 4 T Seesa 445 'A' Apres	\$4)\$1.157.403	1484D7 1.50; 84.000	21,160,592	04/3694 01/04/4
41°41-13-1553-31 42° T-8-15-3-4-1 45° A' Appa	\$82) \$1,320,584	elendi i egi edelen	\$1,174,000	0x20v4 01/0004
ANT-40-12-4072-34 AG 'C' A 'D' Shedho AG 'N' Appe	(#4) [1.4×6.513		E1,546,513	1212194
AST-40-43-4001-28 Dengad _{om} ABST		(14) Dilin Lampii, 14) Tijes	221,521	16.05(4) \$49406
April 10-10-17 April 10, 703	ediplatum naga o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o	pt 149-150	\$69.00	WAINS
AP-AL-ID-6000-04 Liedrick Eyrotilem	60,11.012	······································	81,340,383	N/Je/St
AP-C)-12-6075-09 Robel Wass Light York NW HILMS Size Union	\$21,016B (9eg	(4) Industry and Colors	MRABAS	10/04/93
AV-11-12-6011-X 1-00 100-00	yra reframen ei konsulet kazeri ei erinzen ez eje esti aust aliastrajús, poliverse insigna	Ø1) \$5.457.588	2642.66	PROSAS
Angelerolies AINE/INE/IN	99, \$2,589,481	Come of the least the	4.545 5.1	P. Deb
Transkr Level Respondiere West Service Les Reset	1941) #502.540	(6)) \$1.00,3mg	\$1,749,176	exica)
Total Ash	EST, SANJER	974,665,468	Staly)	
GRAND WITAL:	F75.94.283	21575232	PRESIDE	
			1	

OR BK 09535 PG 0057

CAWEST-BOCYFAA-ABLESL

Detailor 1, Fift

INSTR # 2001237617
OR BK 10958 PG 1851
BEIDER OF CLERK OF COURT
HILLSCORN CLERK OF COURT
HILLSCORN CLERK P Home 11

FIRST AMENDMENT TO

SHOPPING CENTER

LEASE

BETWEEN

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, As Lessor,

AND

TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, As Lessee

June 1, 2001

Lether To. L Hils bulough County Autation Futhority Paisox 22287 Honga to 33622

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This First Amendment to Lease is made and entered into as of this 1st day of June, 2001, by and between Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, a public body corporate existing under the laws of the State of Florida ("Authority") and Tampa Westshore Associates Limited Partnership ("Lessee");

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, on September 10, 1998, Authority and Lessee entered into a Lease Agreement covering the real property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Lessee desire to amend the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and its sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto amend the Lease as follows:

A new Paragraph 5 (a) (ii) (6) and 5 (a) (ii) (7) shall be added to the Lease, which shall read as follows:

- (6) Beginning on September 14, 2015, and on each fifth anniversary after that date (each such date being an "Adjustment Date"), the Development Rent shall increase by the lesser of Ten Percent (10%) or the "CPI Percentage Increase", as hereinafter defined in sub-paragraph (7) below.
- (7) The CPI Percentage Increase shall be the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers ("CPI-U") as promulgated by the United States Department of Labor from the "Base Month," as hereinafter defined, to the Adjustment Date. The Base Month shall be the month and year which is five (5) years prior to the Adjustment Date.

In the event that the CPI-U ceases to be published by the Department of Labor or another United States Governmental Agency, or a successor or substitute index is not available, a reliable governmental or other nonpartisan publication evaluating the information for use in determining the CPI-U shall be used in lieu of such Consumer Price Index.

All provisions of the Lease, other than those set forth above shall remain unchanged and are hereby ratified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized officers to cause this First Amendment to Lease to be duly and properly executed, as of the date first above written.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the laws of the State of Florida

By:

Its:

høirman

"Authority"

ATTEST:

__ (Affix corporate seral)

Secretary

Andreata & Brain

Witnesses as to Hillsborough County

Aviation Authority

LEGAY FORM APPROYED

Made The

TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

a Delaware limited partnership authorized to do business in the State of Florida

By:

The Taubman Realty Group

Limited Partnership,

a Delaware limited partnership

Its:

General Partner

Name: Richard J. Bear. (Typed or Printed)

Name: Brice L. Activity

(Typed or Printed)

Ву:

John L. Simon
Its: Authorized Signatory

Executed on

Tine

. 200

"Lessee"

EXHIBIT "A"

RETAIL CENTER SITE

A portion of the Northwest one-quarter (NW ½) of Section 16, Township 29 South, Range 18 East, and the Northeast one-quarter (NE ½) of Section 17, Township 29 South, Range 18 East, Hillsborough County, Florida, lying within and without the plats of West Shore Estates as described in Plat Book 17, Page 43, and West Shore Estates Replat as described in Plat Book 31, Page 44 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of said Section 16;

Thence along the westerly boundary of said Section 16, S 00° 20' 48" W, for 50.00 feet to a point of intersection with the former South right-of-way line of vacated Columbus Drive and the point of beginning;

Thence along the former South right-of-way line of vacated Columbus Drive S 89° 28' 10" E, for 468.92 feet to a point of cusp, of a tangent curve concave to the Southeast;

Thence Southwesterly along the arc of said curve, to the left having a central angle of 45° 57' 10" and a radius of 360.00 feet for an arc distance of 288.73 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence S 44° 34' 40" W, a distance of 53.48 feet to a point of curvature of tangent curve concave to the East;

Thence Southerly along the arc of said curve to the left having a central angle of 80° 37' 52" and a radius of 30.00 feet for an arc distance of 42.22 feet to a point of reverse curvature of a tangent curve concave to the Southwest;

Thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve to the right having a central angle of 36° 24' 56" and a radius of 400.00 feet for an arc distance of 254.23 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence S 00° 21' 44" W, a distance of 299.85 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to the Northeast;

Thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve to the left, having a central angle of 90° 00' 00" and a radius of 30,00 feet for an arc distance of 47,12 feet to a point of tangency.

Thence S 89° 38' 16" E, a distance of 5.47 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to the Southwest;

Thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve to the right, having a central angle of 39° 09' 41" and a radius of 554.00 feet for an arc distance of 378.66 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence S 50° 28' 34" E, a distance of 165.11 feet;

Thence S 39° 31' 26" W, a distance of 108.00 feet;

Thence N 50° 28' 34" W, a distance of 165.11 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to the Southwest;

Thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve to the left, having a central angle of 39° 09' 41" and a radius of 446.00 feet for an arc distance of 304.84 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence N 89° 38' 16" W, a distance of 5.47 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to the Southeast;

Thence Southwesterly along the arc of said curve to the left, having a central angle of 90° 00' 00" and a radius of 30.00 feet for an arc distance of 47.12 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence S 00° 21' 44" W, a distance of 60.95 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to the Northwest;

Thence Southwesterly along the arc of said curve to the right, having a central angle of 39° 09' 42" and a radius of 411.00 feet for an arc distance of 280.92 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence S 39° 31' 26" W, a distance of 227.59 feet;

Thence S 48° 58' 48" E, a distance of 324.62 feet;

Thence S 39° 31' 26" W for 203.34 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave to the Northwest;

Thence continue Southwesterly along the arc of said curve to the right, having a central angle of 51° 42′ 45" and a radius of 1809.86 feet for an arc distance of 1633.50 to a point of tangency;

Thence N 88° 45' 49" W, a distance of 287.74 feet;

Thence N 01° 46' 20" E, a distance of 489.36 feet to a point on the arc of a non-tangent curve concave to the Northeast, a radial line of said curve through said point having a bearing of S 07° 02' 22" W;

Thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve to the right, having a central angle of 28° 19' 41" and a radius of 630.00 feet for an arc distance of 311.48 feet to a point on the arc of a non-tangent curve concave to the Southeast, a radial line of said curve through said point having a bearing of N 59° 24' 25" W;

Thence Southwesterly along the arc of said curve to the left, having a central angle of 28° 49' 15" and a radius of 446.00 feet for an arc distance of 224.35 feet to a point on a non-tangent line;

Thence N 88° 13' 40" W along the radial extension of the last described curve a distance of 14.00 feet to a point on the former East right-of-way line of vacated Westshore Boulevard;

Thence along said former right-of-way line the following 7 courses:

Thence N 01° 46' 20" E, for 171.56 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave to the West;

Thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve to the left having a central angle of 01° 18' 00" and a radius of 22,958.32 feet for an arc distance of 520.91 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence N 00° 28' 20" E, for 83.85 feet;

Thence S 89° 31' 40" E, for 24.68 feet;

Thence N 00° 26' 16" E, for 116.50 feet;

Thence N 89° 31' 40" W, for 24.61 feet;

Thence N 00° 28' 20" E, for 1,170.64 feet to a point of intersection with the former South right-of-way line of said vacated Columbus Drive;

Thence along said former right-of-way line of vacated Columbus Drive, S 88° 48' 30" E, for 1925.86 feet to a point of intersection with the Easterly boundary of said Section 17, said point being the point of beginning.

Said land containing 108.79 acres more or less.

C/424742

ORIGINAL

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SHOPPING CENTER LEASE

BETWEEN

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, as Lessor

AND

TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, as Lessee

November 3, 2011

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SHOPPING CENTER LEASE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SHOPPING CENTER LEASE is made and entered into as of this 3rd day of November, 2011 by and between HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public body corporate existing under the laws of the State of Florida ("Authority") and TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Lessee").

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, on September 10, 1998, Authority and Lessee entered into a Shopping Center Lease, covering real property described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, recorded in Official Records Book 09242, at Page 1058 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida and as amended by a First Amendment to Shopping Center Lease dated June 1, 2001, recorded in Official Records Book 10958, at Page 1851 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, between Lessor and Lessee (collectively, the "<u>Lease</u>").

WHEREAS, the Authority and Lessee desire to further amend the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto amend the Lease as follows:

Section 17(e)(vi) of the Lease is hereby deleted and the following is inserted in substitution therefore (with normal text indicating existing Lease language and <u>double underlined</u> text indicating new Lease language to be added):

"In the case of the termination of this Lease or the reentry of the Leased Premises by the Authority by reason of the failure of Lessee and any Leasehold Mortgagee to cure any default within the applicable grace period as set forth in Paragraph 15 and this Paragraph 17 or by reason of the rejection of this Lease by Lessee (or any party by, through or under Lessee) pursuant to the United States Bankruptcy Code or any successor or similar state or federal law, the Authority shall give prompt notice thereof to each Leasehold Mortgagee who shall become entitled to notice as provided above, and shall specify in such notice the amount of Land Rent, Development Rent and other sums and charges due to the Authority as of the date of termination or reentry. The Authority shall on written request of such Leasehold Mortgagee, made at any time within forty (40) days after the giving of such notice by the Authority, enter into a new lease of the Leased Premises with such Leasehold Mortgagee, or its nominee, agent or assignee, within twenty (20) days after such request, which new lease shall have the same priority as this Lease and shall be effective as of the date of such termination of this Lease or reentry for the remainder of the term of this Lease, at the same Land Rent, and Development Rent and other sums and charges and upon the same terms. covenants, conditions and agreements as are herein contained, but only provided

that such Leasehold Mortgagee shall (1) contemporaneously with the delivery of such request pay to the Authority all the installments of Land Rent, or Development Rent and all other sums and charges due hereunder as specified in the aforesaid notice from the Authority; (2) pay to the Authority at the time of the execution and delivery of said new lease any and all sums for Land Rent, or Development Rent and other sums and charges which would have been due hereunder from the date of termination of this Lease (had this Lease not been terminated) to and including the date of the execution and delivery of said new lease, less (in the case of all amounts contemplated under clauses (1) and (2) above) the excess, if any, of all sums received by the Authority from any space tenants or other persons or entities in occupancy of any part or parts of the Leased Premises or any buildings erected thereon up to the date of commencement of such new lease over expenses incurred by the Authority in operating the Leased Premises; and (3) on or prior to the execution and delivery of said new lease, agree in writing that promptly following the delivery of such new lease, such Leasehold Mortgagee or its designee will perform or cause to be performed all of the other covenants and agreements herein contained on Lessee's part to be performed to the extent that Lessee shall have failed to perform the same to the date of delivery of such new lease, except such covenants and agreements which cannot with the exercise of due diligence be performed by such Leasehold Mortgagee or its designee. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to impose any obligation on the part of the Authority to deliver physical possession of the Leased Premises to such Leasehold Mortgagee unless the Authority at the time of the execution and delivery of such new lease shall have obtained physical possession thereof. Simultaneously with the execution and delivery of such new lease, the Authority shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the lessee under such new lease a quit-claim deed to the buildings and improvements erected on the Leased Premises and a quit-claim bill of sale to all personal property located on or used in connection with the Leased Premises and/or the buildings and improvements erected thereon. In the event that there shall at any time be more than one Leasehold Mortgagee entitled to exercise any of the rights provided for

This Amendment is being entered into in connection with the requirements of the Leasehold Mortgagee and pursuant to the terms of Section 17(f)(ii) of the Lease, which provides, in part, that the Authority will not unreasonably withhold, delay or condition its consent to any lease amendments required by a Leasehold Mortgagee (it being understood that the rights granted to Leasehold Mortgagee hereunder do not materially increase the rights and privileges granted to Leasee or any Leasehold Mortgagee under the Lease or constitute a material reduction in the obligations imposed on Lessee under the Lease).

herein, the Leasehold Mortgagee holding the Leasehold Mortgage most junior in lien which shall have fully paid and discharged all such Leasehold Mortgages which were prior to it shall have priority over the other Leasehold Mortgagees

All provisions of the Lease, other than those set forth above, shall remain unchanged and are hereby ratified.

with regard to such rights; and"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized officers to cause this Second Amendment to Shopping Center Lease to be duly and properly executed, as of the date first above written.

ATTEST:	H	ILLSBOROUGHLCOUP	<u>ty aviazion authoriti</u>
Joseph F. Diaco, M.D. Secretary	<u>U</u> B.	Steven G. Burton Chairman	
Address: P.O. Box Tampa, I	x 22287 Ac FL 33622	ddress: P.O. Box 222 Tampa, FL 3	
Signed, sealed, and deling in the presence of: Witness Lourdes M		GAL FORM APPROVI	ED:
Print Name	Territorio (1886 Carrisina godi di manamaka da Garingaya mistikan maka karina da karina da karina da karina da	David Scott Knight, As	sistant General Counsel
Witness IANET M. WO	1. Wood		
HILLSBOROUGH COUNT STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROU	IGH		
o, button in the capacity of t	COUNTY AVIATION AU	Diaco, M.D. in the capacit THORITY, a public body	ty of Secretary, of the Board of corporate under the laws of the ath.
(Stamp or seal of Notary)	bigm	ature of Notary	. Wood
	Туре	or print name of Notary	JANET M. WOOD ** COMMISSION / DO BARSO EXPIRES: March 28, 2013 Borded The Bedgel Holery Services
	Date	of Commission Expiration	(if not on stamp or seal)

TAMPA WESTSHORE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership authorized to do business in the State of Florida

By: International Plaza Holding Company, LLC. a Delaware limited liability company, General Partner

By: The Taubman Realty Group Limited Partnership, a Delaware Limited Partnership. sole member

Print Name: Steven Its: Authorized Signatory

Print Name: L'here

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF <u>OAKLAND</u>

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of Cibben. 2011, by Steven Edge. Authorized Signatory for THE TAUBMAN REALTY GROUP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership, sole member of INTERNATIONAL PLAZA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, General Partner of Tampa Westshore Associates Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of said limited partnership. He is personally known to me and he did not take an oath.

(Stamp or seal of Notary)

KATHERINE A.

Type or print name of Notary

October 13, 2012 Date of Commission Expiration (if not on stamp or seal)

EXHIBIT B

<u>Lessee</u>

Name: Tampa Westshore Associates Limited Partnership

Attention: Robert Taubman

Address: 200 East Long Lake Road, Suite 300

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

With Copy To:

The Taubman Company LLC Attention: General Counsel

200 East Long Lake Road, Suite 300

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304